Bridgewater College
BC Digital Commons

Ripples/College Yearbooks College Archives

1977

Ripples 1977

Bridgewater College

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college yearbooks

Recommended Citation

Bridgewater College, "Ripples 1977" (1977). Ripples/College Yearbooks. 8.
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks/8

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the College Archives at BC Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Ripples/

College Yearbooks by an authorized administrator of BC Digital Commons. For more information, please contact apearson@bridgewater.edu.


https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F8&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F8&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_archives?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F8&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F8&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks/8?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F8&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:apearson@bridgewater.edu

T TR

; l

= = 2 : - iR
R RARPIS RPN L2 s
A A5 | Ll
== . ‘ L 4 ) i;
| 3 #
e ﬂﬁ! ﬁ .4
= \'i# , |
R & B |

A

)
i

X
3

- ——r—

i
dp et
4 Sk
o
y v
N &
N AR
e sy e
v
3 -&
i 8
i e
P Y
-

n--

—~RI




I’_‘

To learn — aside from books —
about people,

from people,

about yourself,

from your inner self,

about life,

from everyday experiences.

All from an important part of the
education at Bridgewater, an
education in which books are put
aside, Call this education the
“college experience.”

\ VR

L

L fa




CONTENTS 1977 RIPPLES

Titleand COnIent v ossmp e 1
OIPRINITIE 2 0ssisoion veosuimims s s5emo e s 2 BRl DG EWATER
Special Events ........co0iiininnnn 10
ONRANIZAtoNS v snaimmesesiieds v 30
QPO o v s smmsoowsmmcs i s S v 62 COI—I—EG E
GRS oo somemnd W5 Rl i e 86
NOMBIE: s s panse w6 i 88 BRI DG EWATER
TAHOES coacsvocs s im0 b A e 134 !
Sophomores ...........cov.. 144
Frepshmen ................... 154 VIRGIN IA
Faculty and Administration ........ 166
Advertisements .................. 178
SEnioT DIfEEIOIY: «emwvs evpnm oy i 190
BB e emunmsompammsn e A e g 194
BIORINE. o SN AR AN S P T T 198
To learn — aside from books —
from people,

about yé_ﬁ rserlf,
from your inner self;

aside. Call this education the
“college experience.”




I“'PIMHM"UNM INBIEBY PR EM

|

2 — Opening

ﬂ

.E' 4

. [+
1° ".“‘_\!
l -l 3

ENTER THROUGH DOORS
ENTER THROUGH DOORS
ENTER THROUGH DOORS



-
1 e 1S B gl P T I
8 0 R R e LT T R e e R A .

) AT o e e e

This “education” begins ini-
tially by entering through var-
ious doors; doors to dorm
rooms, doors to professors’
offices, doors to any building
On campus.

e

HHHHHHHHE

4
£

Opening — 3



INTERACTION
INTERACTION
INTERACTION 1,
INTERACTION 32
INTERACTION Ko, Y
INTERACTION KZV%Y./
INTERACTION MW FI%z

4 - Opening



After entering through the
doors the next aspect of the
college experience begins
— interaction among peo-
ple. Whether it be gather-
ing in the dorm room talk-
ing of the day, working
with another person on a
project, playing together on
a team, or working together
to accomplish the same
goal, interaction becomes a
major element in the col-
lege experience.

Opening - 5



6 — Opening

Living with different people on a small
campus such as ours, increases our un-
derstanding of people. Our education in-
cludes learning to live with various peo-
ple and learning to accept people for
who they are.




PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEQPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PECQPLE
PEOPLE
PEQPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PECIPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
FECIPLE
PEOPLE
PEUOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE
PEOPLE

Opening — 7



8 - Opening



Opening - 9



SPECIAL EVENTS
SPECIAL EVENTS
SPECIAL EVENTS
SPECIAL EVENTS
SPECIAL EVENTS



e

o O







HOMECOMING

a time when

>

the days
are long

and the nights

are filled

.4

ALt

y 2 with smiles and laughter

Pam Reklis escorted by Mark Stivers is crowned Homecoming Queen by President Geisert,

Homecoming . . . Give My Regards to
Broadway . . . Variety Show . . . A Night at
Farrell’'s . . . Bonfire . . . Peter Yarrow and
Timberline . . . Parade . . . Football Game

. . Dance — A Night on Broadway . . .
Old Friends . . . all these things made
Homecoming ‘76 a time when the days were
long; perhaps not long enough, and the
nights were certainly filled with smiles and
much laughter. One by one they brought the
week to a close but not an end. Memories of
Homecoming '76 will stay with many of us.

Tom Wingate rushes for yardage against the Liberty Baptist Flames,

Homecoming — 13




1976 HOMECOMING QUEEN

PAM REKLIS

14 — Homecoming



SENIOR — SUE DAMM

and COURT

SENIOR — DIANE TUCK FRESHMAN — LINDA SMITH

Homecoming — 15



Singing is his means of expression.

Yarrow's music radiates his love for people.

Audience sharing elates Peter. Communicating is a part of every song,.

16 — Homecoming




Timberline and Peter Yarrow get their act together.

1
PETER L IM

B E R L
YARROW d N E

The small crowd sparks a reaction.

CLAP THOSE HANDS!

Homecoming — 17



PARENTS’
DAY
1976

Parents” Day: An eventful day for B.
C. students. The day began with the
arrival of parents and old friends. The
first order of the day was the registra-
tion which was followed by a faculty
reception. Parents were then escorted
to seats in the gym for the welcome
from the administration and a pro-
gram of entertainment. Waiting in line
for lunch was followed by the after-
noon events which included: cross
country meet with Gallaudet, field
hockey with Roanoke, and the foot- Parents and B.C. students await the welcome by the heads of the college.
ball game where the Eagles met W&L.
The day ended with the Pinion Players
production of “The Best Man.” Par-
ents’ Day thus came to an end with a
smile and a last goodbye.

)

John Fleishman lends a helpful hand during registration.

Gayle talks with her parents, Mr. and Mrs. lterschel Fike.

18 — Parents’ Day



Pam Miller and her parents look over the rest of the crowd.

Parents' Day — 19



S r—— -y
P | S\ D)
-.-.4 . b 5 F
4 ; ¥ 1/ -l- *y
""% ") ! .-.

o B
ey

i
G
Jﬂd;-‘-'f‘.-;y“‘ L

mMA—A4CZ>w0wunr><

The view of the rising slopes at Massanutten.

MASSANUTTEN

-
-
L5

\ The rustic lodge that looks out over the slopes.

SKI *** SK]
kxk Q| k*k

M ki
A
S
S
N
U
T
|
E
N

An amateur glides down the slopes.

20 — Skiing



L

» ",Q.— n
| \.'_*

The ice and snow covered rocks of the creek.

SKI *** SKI
N

Skiers as they wait to board the lift.

Ernie and friend hit the slopes.

Skiing — 21



WINTER

Santa Claus 727

Christmas at Bridgewater . . . A time when
everyone seemed closer. The long hours and
patience of working together to decorate
halls and dorms, the silent but bright mo-
ment of watching the lighting of luminaries,
the entertainment of the Colonial Dinner and
the Winter Concert and the special closeness
brought about by the fire. One by one . . 3
each of these events brought everyone closer First Place winners — Dillon Second East
together and the meaning of Christmas more

special in our hearts . . . WON DERLAN D

T

iR
=k
i s
i
|

Heritage Second Middle depicted as choir boys!!!
Christmas on Dillon Third West!

22 — Christmas



Daleville Second adds to the Winter Wonderland.

Heritage First joins the Christmas Spirit.

nP>Z—Hn—"TITN

AN

The Pinion Players perform at the Colonial Dinner.

Christmas — 23



FIRE STRIKES WARDO

The night was cold and the chilling wind made it 22
degrees on Wednesday, December 8, 1976. The
crowd increased in number as the time lagged on
and the word was spread across campus. They
came to keep a silent vigil with everyone else until
the last blaze was extinguished and to offer what
understanding they could to Tom Wingate and
Bobby Boyer. At 12:30 a.m. Thursday morning it
was all over. The fire had been contained to the one
room but the damages and losses in the room were
many. The next day B.C. students helped scrubb
and paint the damaged rooms and halls. A fire fund
was set up for Bobby and Tom and the pool room
proceeds were donated to help replace their losses.
Although Christmas is a time for joy, there was a
note of sadness in the air that night, but most impor-
tant was the closeness it brought to everyone. ‘“This
is what the real meaning of Christmas is.”

A fireman attempts to extinguish burning material.

24 — Christmas

.,

A light is shined on the eaves where the flames shot through.

A smoking mattress is hurled from the window.




B.C. students sing carols as they stand on the steps of Blue Ridge,

LUMINARIES

Carols are sung while walking the luminary path. The beautiful lights of Luminaries as evidenced by the cross.

Salemn serenity is evident on the candle lit faces of these people who came to participate.

Christmas — 25




The stage of “The Best Man"’ as seen from the balcony.

THE
BEST

e 7 O e - i

Eugene Falvo (Cantwell) talks with the ex-president Mike Smith,
(Hockstader).

PRESENTED BY:
THE
PINION
PLAYERS

Chris Anderson (Mrs. Cantwell) listens attentively to her husband.

26 — Plays



T

Eugene Falvo (Cantwell) talks with his old war buddy Melvin Fike (Marcus).

THE CAST

William Russell ........ Jeff Gill
Arthur Hockstader ... Mike Smith
Joseph Cantwell ... Eugene Falvo
Senator Carlin ... .. John Hoover
Alice Russell ..... Carolyn Haag
Dick Jenkins ....... Tony Stovall
ASSISEARL s s v e Nancy Smith
Mrs. Gamage ...... Elaine Smith
Mabel Cantwell . Chris Anderson
Don Blades ..... Ford Flannagan
Assistant .......... Sherri Stubbs
Delegate ........... Marlin Eller

Jeff Gill (Russell) addresses the press and the reporters.

Plays — 27



Cleante wanting to take Mariane’s hand in marriage. Harpagon, a fantastic miser, always watching after his wealth.

Reunion of a lost family.

28 — Play



Elise and Valere, a couple wanting to unite in marriage. Master Jacques confessing he was the one that stole the royal crowns.

Harpagon Eugene Falvo
Elise Elaine Smith
Cleante Peter Becker -
- Valere Jim Jordan
T Frosine Nancy Payne C
Mariane Cathy Slusher A
H Master Jacques Ford Flannagan
La Fleche C. Edwin Miller
E Master Simon Tareq Alam S
Magistrate Melvin Fike T
- Mistress Claude Nancy Smith
Brindavoine Pamela Sharps -

Sherri Stubbs
Leland Harding

La Merluche

Monsieur Anselme

Harpagon and Monsieur Anselme discussing the misers stolen wealth. Master Jacques voicing the community’s opinion about the Harpagon.

Play — 29




ORGANIZATIONS
ORGANIZATIONS
ORGANIZATIONS
ORGANIZATIONS
ORGANIZATIONS



e iili\l(l!illl.il.‘g e .

ﬁ..._.._._

..s |




Mark and Mole 1ake a moment for relaxation after the latest Senate meeting.

The Student Senate, the most
important organization on
campus, acts as a liasion of the
student body by representing
the opinion and ideals of the
student body to the faculty and
administration, and by inter-
preting the ideals and stan-
dards of the college to the stu-
dent body. The Senate also
serves as the general governing
body for student extra curricu-
lar activities. Some of the Se-
nate projects included the
Peter Yarrow and Timberline
concert, and the Fall Clean-Up.
The Senate also sold lithograph
prints of the buildings on the
college campus to raise money
to finance further projects.

32 — Senate

Row 1 — Linda Smith, Mark Stivers. Row 2 — Mike Carr,
Craig Waters. Row 3 — T.D. Clayton, Greg Lorden,

Row 1 — Mark Stivers, Steve Early, Lee Donaldson, Kurt Snyder, Greg Lorden, Tom Snarr, Beth Vaccaro, Kay
Spitzer, Anita Hall, Donna Spangler, Brian Hildebrand. Row 2 — Jim Short, Linda Smith, Tina Morgan,
Debbie Moyer, Craig Waters, Sharie Mason, Greg Harper. Row 3 — T.D. Clayton, Todd Kincer, Rush Barnett,
Judy Shivers, Caroline Leith, Peter Becker, Allison Cuﬁ;y, Alvin Rankin, John Cordrey, Gayle Fike, Jeff Hor-
ton. Row 4 — Teddy Wright, Cathy Seese, Becky McKeel, Jeff McCartney, Dale Birkle, Tom Seibold, Robbie
Miller, Mike Carr.

|




Senate Committee Chairmen — Row 1 — Delise Brown,
Debbie Moyer. Row 2 — Caroline Leith, Sharie Mason,
Tom Snarr, Rush Barnett, Allison Colony, Lee Donaldson,

Peter Yarrow Concert

Senate Lithograph

e
- -

‘r:l .

g L *‘II"'NI' & e
t W?r‘; -_»»2;'-!:}' ;ﬁ
HONOR COUNCIL

The Honor Council enforces Bridgewater's Honor
Code and administers punishment for code viola-
tions. An important branch of the Senate, the Honor
Council reinforces the ideals of the College by stres-
sing personal honor, integrity, and faith in and re-
spect for others.

Row 1 — Rush Barnett, Denise Clendaniel, Gayle Fike, Jeannie Miller, Row 2
— Craig Waters, Connie Roach, Melissa Rittenhouse, Steve Early. Row 3 —
John Carpenter, Joan MacAllister, Nancy Smith, Agness Hueston, Robbie Mil-
ler. Row 4 — Jerry Crouse, Mary Jo Flory, Metlin Reish. Row 5 — Melvin Fike,
Carl Fike, Paul Bartlett,

Senate/Honor Council — 33




CAMPUS CENTER
PROGRAM COUNCIL

The Campus Center Program Council, involved in programming the social, cultural, and
recreational activities for the campus community, provides a well-balanced and varied pro-
gram for the entire community. Projects include big events such as Homecoming and May
Day, as well as films, coffee-houses and concerts. The Director of the Campus Center and the
Dean for Student Development jointly advise the CCPC.

COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

PrESRIBIY. | e e T b N R o e e D S e Tim Martin
VICEPresident/San s o wiiinmey s s w75 s sl S 03 e e e Hope Harmon
COIEAL: e ot e e ae e e B e o v i R L e Cathy Simmaons
DI AMTGE o s i S e o S A R S R O DT T AR R R S NS Pam Flynn
T T T TR oo A e e 2 S John Fleishman
IS s e B A e e s S A s S e e Alice Ryan
Hospitality ............ S A S A ST A a0 Judy Byrd
303 07, 1 ¢ A S WOy T WSRO TNy o M G ] o] B e L Rosie Houts
PrODOTHIBE e oo 0 o R S oY B S s o A B Larry Shank
o 1 T N S N o o o Kathy Kline
Recreation o o b i S i R e A R L SR R Tod Hildebrand
SDBEIALEVEIIS - s s oy F e S5 S T S A0 A K0 S 8 Judy Shivers
BAVISONS St e e s e e e o A A e ) P e s i i Suzi Hall

Brian Hildebrand

Chairmen — Row 1 — Pam Flynn, Cathy Simmons, Kathy Kline, Judy Byrd, Suzi Hall, Hope Harmon, Alice Ryan, Judy Shivers. Row 2 —
Larry Shank, John Fleishman, Tim Martin, Tod Hildebrand. Not pictured Rosey Houts.

34 —CCPC



Row 1 — Dance — Mark
Bradshaw, Pam Flynn.

Row 2 — Jeff Postans,
Leighanne Parkins, Pam Reese,
Sue Ward, Dianne Dean, Re-
creation — Bob Blades, Ford
Flannagan, Tod Hildebrand.

Row 1 — Hospitality — Patsy
Rohrer, Kathy Hiler, Kathy
Staudt, Judy Byrd.

Row 2 — Jeff Postans, Jimmy
Mumper, Pamela Miller, Carol
Smith, Jennie Hommel.

CCPC— 35



Row 1 — Films — Alice Ryan,

Janet Linda
Gochenour, Lin-
damood, Ford Flannagan.
Row 2 — Cultural — Cathy
Simmons, Mason,

Charles Simpkins, Karen Kline,
Patsy Rohrer, Kay Spitzer.

36 — CCPC

Row 1 — Publicity —
Kathy Kline, Pat Morris.

Row 2 — Potpourri —
Vicky Garnier. Publicity
— Debbie Heatwole,
Suzanne Long, Carol
Garber.

Row 1 — Entertainment
— Ford Flannagan,
Donna Sawley, Kay
Spitzer, Sandy Mason.

Row 2 — John Fleishman,
Tony Stovall, Mark Brad-
shaw.




Row 1 — Special Events — Edwin Miller, Cathy Carson. Row 2 — Judy Shivers, Alice Ryan, Properties —
Ryland Balderson, Mary Jo Flory, Charlie Beahm, Rhonda Fike. Row 3 — Larry Shank, George Mason, Luke
Wolfe, Bruce Hollenberg.

Tod Hildebrand and Kathy Kline prepare orders for CCPC'’s ‘A Night at Farrell’s.”

Karen Kline and Cathy Simmons paint the
snack shop windows for Farrell’s night.

Of the many CCPC commit-
tees the Cultural committee
provides programs of artistic
and educational merit to the
campus. The Entertainment
members plan coffee houses,
variety shows, square dances
and other activities. Selecting
comedy, classic, and historical
movies is the job of the Films
committee. They are shown
throughout the year for re-
duced rates. Providing the
necessary props for all commit-
tees is the work of Properties
members.

CCPC—37




A19120g epqUIE] — g€

An honor society, Lambda encourages scholarly achievement and honors and
rewards students, faculty, and alumni who have gained distinction in the pursuit
of knowledge. Students who have achieved honor grades may be elected to as-
sociate membership and seniors who have passed the requirements for graduation

LAMB DA SOC' ETY with honors may be elected to full membership.

i3

Row 1 — John Cordrey, Steve Broach, Debbie Heatwole, Ellen Burkholder, Jean Miller, Karen Kline, Janet Schwarz, Rhonda Fike, Kathy Gould, Debby
Taylor, Cathy Simmons, Jeannie Miller, David Babel. Row 2 — Floyd Lilyquist, Charles Mackley, Melvin Fike, Vernon Ulrich, Linda Welty, Melissa
Rittenhouse, Mary Jo Flory, Kathy Gingrich, Sharie Mason. Row 3 — Denise Lovelace, Denise Clendaniel, Anita Hall, Patsy Shank, Robin Dexter, Bonnie
Kline, Karen Blunk, Laura Duke, Pam Sharps, Sandy Mason, Debbie Moyer, Carolyn Switzer, Mike Carr, Sue Detwiler. Row 4 — Allen Flora, Zelene
Harman, Cathy Seese, Dawn Raisner, Barbara Snyder, Denise Taylor, Leighanne Parkins, Randy Hill, Richie Binns, Ricky Hottel, Diana Linnekin, Mike
Bowman, Rick Ebling, Alice Ryan, George Mason, Ken Heatwole, Paul Bartlett, Keith Brower, Tom Snarr.



LAMBDA SOCIETY

Row 1 — Julie Henry, Fran Webb, Joan MacAllister,
Cindy Finley, Diane Tuck. Row 2 Kay Spitzer,
Debbie Gayhart, Nadine Dawson, Kathy Simmons,
Sharon Barrett. Row 3 — Patsy Rohrer, Judy Byrd
Pamela Miller, Melanie Swecker, Esther Knight
Todd Kincer, Henry Dale, Beth Vaccaro, Nancy
Henderson, Debbie Rappoport, Martha Anderson
Judy Shivers, Diane Dean, Vickie Whitlock, Susan
Derrow, Kathy Kline. Sandy Bahr, Teresa Blay. Row
4 — Karen Glick, Robbie Miller, Suzanne Artz,
Randy Vandevander, Aubrey Knight, Bruce Hollen-
berg, Phil Cober, Jefi Gill, Larry Shank, Merlin Re
ish, Mary Beth Baughman, Steve Young.

Row 1 — Karen Glick, Vickie Whitlock, Leighanne Parkins, Steve Broach, Sandy Mason, Jean Miller. Row 2 — Rhonda
Fike, Dawn Raisner, Deborah Gayhart, Patsy Rohrer, Martha Anderson, Joan MacAllister, Sharie Mason. Row 3 — Chuck

Mackley, Denise Lovelace, Jeannie Miller, Cathy Simmons. Row 4 — Allen Flora, Richard Binns, Mike Carr.

ALPHA
CHI

Alpha Chi is a na-
tional collegiate
scholarship honor so-
ciety. Eligibility is li-
mited to those juniors
and seniors who have
a minimum quality
point average of 3.2
and are ranked in top
ten percent of their
class.

Lambda Society/Alpha Chi — 39



PINION
PLAYERS

The Pinion Players is
the theatre producing
organization. It is de-
signed to serve all
who are interested in
seeing and producing
quality theatre on
campus. Under the di-
rection of a full time
faculty director, the
Pinion Players pro-
duce a minimum of
two major productions
each school year.

Professor Ralph MacPhail gives directions to his
actors in the production of “The Best Man,” a

Row 1 — Lisa Ghost, Judy Ruddiman, Sherrie Stubbs, Allison Colony, George Smith, Marlin Eller. Row 2 — John Hoover,
Gary Dinkins, Christine Brumbaugh, Pam Sharps, Nancy Sparks, Kathy Kent, Laura Duke, Dave Johnson. Row 3— Missy
Everhart, Julie Henry, Jeff Gill, Jennie Hommel, Cyndi Orr, Peter Becker, Betsy Larrimore, Bob Blades, Carol Haag, Nancy
Smith. Row 4 — Beth Vaccaro, Mel Fike, Jeff Postans, Mary Beth Austin, Sharon Barrett, Andy Jung. Row 5 — Debbie
Gartzke, Sharie Mason, Donna Sawley, Nancy Payne, Karen Blunk, Elaine Smith, Gene Falvo. Row 6 — Tony Stovall,

Manker Stone, Hope Jopson, Ford Flannagan,

play dealing with two candidates campaigning Ry L S—
e . T

for a political office.

40 — Pinion Players

418
. "

ia,t;:f &

el

‘. cfl‘l




Jeff Gill and Gene Falvo, opposing candidates in “The Best Man,” rehearse many hours before the final production.

ALPHA
PSI
OMEGA

In addition to the Pinion Players,
Alpha Psi Omega is a national
honorary dramatic fraternity.
Membership is based upon out-
standing work in one or more of
the many phases of dramatic
presentations.

\\"‘

Row 1 — Peter Becker, Cyndi Orr, Hope Jopson,
John Hoover.

Pinion Players/Alpha Psi Omega — 41



TALON

A member of the Associated Collegiate Press, the TALON is written, edited and published by the
students. The college newspaper informs students of noteworthy campus events, while the staff receives
training in practical journalism.

p e

Row 1 — Talon staff: Esther Knight, Sherri Bittner, Kathy Hiler, Meeye Park, Laura Duke, Jean Miller, Rita Rice, Margaret Glenn, Tareq Alam,
Audrey Puckett, Jeff Gill. Row 2 — Pam Caricofe, Jen Southers. Not pictured: Reggie Moore, Kevin Lounsbury, Beeze Crist, Gene Flavo, Ann
Mugford, Billy Todd, Billy Kyger, Cindy Pence, Debbie Gartzke, Ted Wright, Carol Sullivan, Kathy Kimmell, Sara Osborne.

Susan Billhimer, Women’s Sports Editor, Kathy Hiler and Sherry Bittner, Trivia Column,
and Editor, Donna Spangler, are all smiles with their latest issue.

Row 1 — Barbara Ketcham, Business Manager, Diane Pierce, Special Assistant, David
Johnson, Feature, Dale Townsend, News, Donna Spangler, Editor, Sharyn Matyus, Club
News. Row 2 — Nathan Albright, Entertainment, Eric Mondres, Men’s Sports, Mike
Konopa, Advertising.




DEBATE

This club, besides
providing budding de-
baters the opportunity
to develop their skills,
also provides a pool of
experienced debaters
from which come the
members of the Col-
lege’s Debate Team.
This team competes in
seven to ten tourna-
ments a year. The club
has also hosted high
school debate tourna-
ments.

Row 1 — Nancy Payne, Doug Brown, John Early, Row 2 — Mark Stivers, Melvin Fike, Dale MeKeel, Cathy Simmons,

Pl DELTA EPSILON

Row 1 — Aubrey
Knight, Dale Birkle,
Anita Hall, Jeff
McCartney.

The national honorary collegiate journalistic fraternity on campus is Pi Delta Epsilon.
Membership is open to students who have outstanding achievements in student publica-
tions. Thus, the organization seeks to maintain high ethical standards in college journal-
ism.

Debate/Pi Delta Epsilon — 43



RIPPLES
STAFF

HIW
.ﬁ% Jili!

Class Editors: Row 1 — Vickie Whitlock. Row 2 — Martha Akers,
Deborah Gayhart, Beth Grove, Lizz Todd, Jennifer Ernst, Not pictured:
Dana Nolley, Katy Simmons. Business Manager — Aubrey Knight. Editor — Anita Hall.

The RIPPLES Staff
works diligently
in order to pro-
duce the Bridge-
water College
yearbook. Pub-
lished entirely by
students under
the supervision
of Professor Dun-
lap, the staff
strives to capture
an accurate and
varied portrayal
of campus life.
Thus, annually
the staff under-
takes the impor-
tant task of

lﬂlwllé“l il

. Section Editors: Row 1 — Carolyn Lindamood — Faculty, Kathy Gould — Special Events, Marbi Coleman — Sports. Row 2 —
recording and Linda Gochenour — Faculty, Kay Spitzer — Clubs, Donna Nichols — Sports, Julie Henry — Clubs.

preserving the
past year’s mem-
ories.

44 — Ripples



m - .

Staff: Row 1 — Patricia Robbins, Allison Colony. Row 2 — Jennifer Ernst, John
Milleson, Vicky Garnier, Debby Haas, Esther Knight.

Photographers: Row 1 — James Dean. Row — 2 Dee Taylor, Emnie Sing-
leton, Debbie Gartzke. Not pictured — Mike Tokarz.

rhBpREn A

Aubrey and Anita discuss the financial situation of the Ripples Fund. Rais-
ing money for the publication is always a challenging job!

Beth spends hours in the Ripples office working on class layouts.

Ripples — 45



Dusty Rhodes, Jeff McCartney, Dale Birkle, Caroline Leith, Tony Stovall, Rita Rice, Kathy Marquiss,

Bill Fawcett.

Row 1 — Debbie Legg, Steve Crichton, Fini
Maugeri, Regina Tracy, Pete Camelotto,
Mike Marrone. Row 2 — Dave Johnson,
Don Hubbell, Manker Stone, Jen Southers,
Teddy Wright, Ziggy Harmon, Leigh-Lu
Myers, Mark Nelson, Ernie Singleton.

46 — WGMB

WGMB

WGMB, the radio voice of B.C.
provides students with an opportu-
nity to learn radio broadcasting.
With the purchase of a new trans-
mitter, WGMB broadcasts stronger,
diversified music to its listening au-
dience.

Beth Vaccaro broadcasts for WGMB,

Row 1 — Peter Becker, Tareq Alam, Mary Karr, Fran
Webb, Ken Strolle, Herb Hoover. Row 2 — David
Prye, Jim Ohler, Carol Fulesday, Beth Vaccaro, Caro-
lyn Haag, Bobbi Foster, Karyn Meekins, Margaret
Glenn, Larry Mullins, Luis Suarez.




FRENCH CLUB

Row 1 — Janice Baylor, Patsy Rohrer, Jean Miller, Beth Via, Teresa Hammer. Row 2 — Robin Dexter,
Leighanne Parkins, Jackie Cadiou, Karen Mason, Teresa Blay, Debbie Mason.

This language club is composed of French students who have a
special interest in the language, literature, and culture of France.
Meetings are informal and are designed to stress spoken French by
means of songs, games, and general conversation.

The French Club presents GiGi for their homecoming float.

French Club — 47



CIRCLE K

An important service club, Circle K is affiliated with Kiwanis International. Their programs are
designed to benefit the community so they center around such things as ecology, assistance or
fund-raising projects. However, Circle K is not just a service organization; they have special
activities just to bring the group closer together in social communion.

Y

| CIRCLE K CLUB

o~

7

BRIDGEWATER |

COLLEGE
- VIRGINIA

Bl - p v e -

Row — 1 Rita Schiltz, Sally Draper, Todd Kincer, Kay Spitzer. Row 2 — Vicky Garnier, Sharie Mason, Kathy Hiler,
Jayne Armstrong, Greg Zerkel, Rick Krogmann. Row 3 — Judy Byrd, Pamela Milrer, Nancy Smith, Ricky Martin. Row 4
— Gil Bishop, Mary Mcintosh, Patsy Rohrer, Kathy Staudt, Carol Smith, Beth Vaccaro, Linda Smith. Row 5 — Dana
Nolley, Jill Phibbs, Mary Mabie, Patti Hening, Dennis Henderson. Row 6 — Sandy Mason, Pam Crouse, Diane Pierce,
Becky Trout, Cathy Slusher, Jennifer Ernst. Row 7 — Jeff Postans, Lynne Mercer, Diane Dennis, Debbie Herndon, Pam

Reese, Carol Garrison, Jeanie Inskeep.

President Sally Draper displays Circle K scrap-
book cover to club members,

48 — Circle K



MU EPSILON MU

Mu Epsilon Mu is open to all women who are interested in Home Economics. Serving not only the
school but also the community, state, and nation, the club meets twice a month to discuss varied

programs that are designed to encourage an awareness of the personal and professional aspects of Home
Economics.

=

e e et 1w X* s

Row 1 — Vivian Bowman, Kay Spitzer, Meeye Park, Mike Carr, Alvin Younger, Delise Brown, Sue Ward, Dawn Raisner, Caro] Weissbach, Row 2 — Vicky
Garnier, Brooke Pippen, Elizabeth Stewart, Ellen Burkholder, Sue Detwiler, Bonnie Kline, Karen Fair, Pat Robbins, Judy Shivers, Cindy Hoff. Row 3 — Susan
DeMonte, Karen Kline, Terry Eichelberger, Mary Grace Bah, Kathy Jensen, Pam Caricofe, Ellen Sommer, Betsy Larrimore, Kathy Simmons, Debbie Hollyday,
Janice Morris, Clois Walton, Kathie Rumberger, Debby Haas, Bev Smith, Debby Vaughn, Ann Wagoner, Missy Everhart.

Officers — Row 1 — Ms. Butterbaugh, Dawn Raisner, Delise
Brown, Bonnie Kline, Row 2 — Ms, LeMar, Sue Ward, Carol
Weissbach.

Home Economic majors spend hours in labs dealing with such
things as textiles, food preparation, meal managing and tailoring.




PRE-MED SOCIETY

Rt
PR o

}
\
1
i
i
14

o -1 i i | Row 1 — Denise Clendaniel, Karen Blunk, Melanie Swecker, Karen Mason,
The, Pre Med SOCIEIY L% 4 DFOfGSS ona Debby Taylor, Debbie Mason. Row 2 — John Early, Todd Kincer, Annette
organization open to those students who Tomlin, Rick Ebling, John Kidwell, Suzanne Artz, Diana M. Linnekin,

Nancy Henderson, Aubrey Knight. Row 3 — Mary Beth Baughman, Randall

are planning to enter the field of medicine. J. Hill, Kenneth Heatwole, Michael G, Tancyus.
Meetings are held to inform students of
new occurences in this area of study.

Membership in this
organization is open
to students with a de-
sire to learn more
about the physical
sciences. Affiliation
with the American In-
stitue of Physics
makes a variety of
special programs and
opportunities avail-
able to club members.

50 — Pre-Med/Physics

PHYSICS CLUB

Row 1 — Janet E. Schwartz, Anne Roach. Row 2 — Dennis Henderson, Phong Tan Vu, Mike Bowman, Allen Flora, Eric
Shank, Vernon Ulrich, Carl Fike, Mark Crumley.




SKI' AND OUTING CLUB

-

A e
e
N el |
v et e ais”
e e s d oM

-

» 'C-!QO""
* AT

. e
. -, o
L]

| " il '

~

Row 1 — Tom Singleton, Tom Seibold, Leigh-Lu Myers, Tom Snarr. Row 2 — Anita Hall, Marlin Eller, Donna Sawley, Allison
Colony, Jeff McCartney, Row 3 — Steve French, Perry Lovelace, John Cordrey, Mary Karr, Carol Fulesdy, Denise Jones, Peggy
Hutchinson, Sigrid Grotos, Diana Lacklin, Karyn Meekins, Kathy Staudt, Beth Gohegan, Lisa Ghost, Vicky Garnier, Rush Bar-
nett, Denise Clendaniel, Linda Welty, Pat Morris, Debbie Gartzke, Anne Roach, Debbie Marris, Dan Singel. Row 4 — Ray
Swartz, Mike Marrone, Sue Hoffman, Peter Camelotto, Steve Crichton, Dick Beech, Andy Durdock, Phil Cober, Jim Ohler,
James Dean,

The Ski and Outing Club exists for the
purpose of organizing group activities
in all areas of outdoor recreation. Ac-
tivities include weekly skiing trips to
area resorts, ice skating parties, day
hikes and back-pack trips, canoe trips,
and spelunking at area caves.

B.C. student enjoys one of the varied activities of the Ski and Outing Club,

Ski Club — 51




AGO

The main purpose of the American
Guild of Organists is to advance the
cause of worthy church music and raise
the standards of efficiency in organists 4 R R —
by examination in organ playing. Estab-
lished on the Bridgewater campus in
1947, the AGO is advised by Professor
John Barr.

. . R 1 — John Barr, Debbie Williams, Sue Burkholder, Teresa Hammer, Beverly Smith, Bob
The Music Educators National Con- B?o‘zkman, JBecicy Long. Row 2 — |im Jordan, Leland Harding, Steve Lawerence.

ference is one of hundreds of student

chapters dedicated to the professional MEN C

life of future music teachers.

Row 1 — Donna Sawley, Tony Stovall,
Nancy Payne, Chris Wengert, Cindy
Bowser. Row 2 — Sue Burkholder,

Gretchen Jensen, Teresa Hammer, Dwynn
Morers, Mary Ann Mull, Rhonda Fike, Linda
Welty, Gayle Fike, Alan Shull, Barry Sink,
Debbie Williams, Carolyn Godfrey, Jackie
Cadiou, Steven Sunday, Mary Jo Flory,
Prof. Pritchett, advisor. Row 3 — George
Moaore, Charles Simpkins, Mike Switzer, Be-
verly Albaugh, Chris Munn, Mike Ross,
Doug Jones, Chuck Mackley, Jim Jordan,
Tom Jarvis.

52 — AGO /Menc



STAGE BAND

Tom Jarvis

Prof. Thornley

The instrumental ensembles at
Bridgewater College include Stage
Band and Concert Band. The Stage
Band is a select group of approxi-
mately twenty students who
specialize in jazz medleys. The
Concert Band is an organization of
sixty select students. This group as
well as the other presents several
formal concerts each year in addi-
tion to performing for special oc-
casions.

Row 1 — Scott Moore, Tom Jarvis, Sara Bowles, Dianne Dean, Robin Dexter, Mel Fike. Row 2 — Prof, Thornley, Nathan Albright, Phillip Nolley,
Vernon Ulrich, Steve Metzler, Andy Durdock, Doug Jones. Row 3 — Bill Van, Carolyn Godfrey, George Moore, Chuck Mackley, Steve Sunday,

Dana Kline, Rick Ebling, Jackie Cadiou, Mark Robertson.




CONCERT BAND

Dedicated band members rehearse for Christmas concert.

—

Rhonda Fike and Janet Schwartz

H HHHH il

}||||||'I[I H!HHH:

AL
s 4
- ¥

Row 1 — Bonnie Kline, Rebecca MeKeel, Jeanine Inskeep, Gretchen Jensen, Allison Colony, Becky Long, Lisa Ghost, Chris Wengert. Row 2
— Diane Fortney, Vivian Bowman, Sara Bowles, Beverly Albaugh, Christine Munn, Cathy Carson, Suzanne Arntz, Melanie Swecker, Mary Jo
Flory, Clois Walton, Jackie Cadiou, Patty Horst, Liz Rozanski. Row 3 — Prof. Thornley, Ann Mugford, Mary Ann Mull, Pam Crouse, Hope
Harmon, Dana Nolley, Carol Smith, Mark Bowser, Mel Fike, Jane Hamblin, Barbara Snyder, Andy Durdock, Steven Sunday, Mark Robertson,
Rita Rice, Robin Dexter, Teresa Hammer, Debbie Hollyday, Janet Schwartz. Row 4 — Dawn Raisner, Carolyn Godfrey, Dianne Dean, Robin
Faust, Manker Stone, Tony Stovall, Mike Switzer, Rick Ebling, Phillip Nolley, Chuck Mackley, Dana Kline, George Moore, Doug Jones, Alan
Shull, Luke Wolfe, Vern Ulrich, Tom Jarvis.

54 — Concert Band



There are three major choral groups at Bridgewater College.
The Chorale is selected in the spring and attends a preschool
music camp prior to the school year, followed by perform-
ances and short tours throughout the year. These mixed voices
perform in a ““Pop” style.

The Oratorio and Concert Choirs are larger vocal groups.
Any student is qualified to audition for Oratorio Choir which
presents a large choral work in the fall. However, the 40 — 44
member Concert Choir is more select. Chosen in the fall, this
choir performs on campus and on tour during the spring
months. This varied choral program is well known and dates
back to the early days of Bridgewater College.

CHORALE

Row 1 — Eric Shank, Pam Crouse, Keith Shank, Melissa Rittenhouse, Arthur Wolfe, Rhonda Hall, Allen Flora, Debbie Williams, Peter Becker, Donna
Sawley, Prof. Pritchett, Russ Winstead. Row 2 — Mike Ross, Linda Welty, Mary Jo Flory, Ed Miller, Rhoda Fike, Carl Fike, Lynn Mercer, Kurt Snyder,

Chorale — 55



oloIBIO) — 9§

ORATORIO CHOIR

Row 1 — Prof. Trout, Melissa Rittenhouse, Debbie Williams, Rhonda Fike, Sharon Butterbaugh, Cindy Bowser, Marlin Eller, Mike Ross, Arthur Wolfe. Row 2
— Chris Munn, Christine Brumbaugh, Jackie Cadiou, Bill Fawcett, Jim Ohler, Sara Osborne, Chris Wengert, Karen Mason. Row 3 — Jane Hamblin, Bruce
Hollenberg, Linda Welty, Leland Harding, Chuck Mackley, Vernon Ulrich, Melvin Fike, Larry Shank, Lynn Hoff, Mary Jo Flory, Christine Appl, Rosey Houts,
Ellsworth Kyger, Steve Simpson, Gene Falvo, Mark Robertson, Randy Vandevander, David Holl, Brent Holl. Row 4 — Charles Simpkins, Keith Shank,
George Moore, Jim Jordan, Pam Sexton, Martha Teets, Karen Kline, Florence Fraser, Holly Crowell. Row 5 — Mike Tancyus, Barry Sink, Bob Brockman,
Steve Lawrence, Ed Miller, Doug Brown, Cindy Sigler, Sandy Mason, Nancy Payne, Becky Long, Cathy Carson, Dianne Dean, Dana Nolley, Janice Morris,
Carol Garrison, DcluEI Jones, Floyd Lilyquist, Robert Wolfe, Eric Shank. Row 6 — Andy Jung, Sherri Stubbs, Dwynn Moyers, Sue Burkholder, Gwen

Brumbaugh, Dale Birkle, Carolyn Leith, Sharon Barrett, Gayle Fike, Nancy Henderson, €athy Slusher, Carolyn Godfrey, Pam Caricofe, Meeye Park, Beverly
Albaugh, Nancy Brubaker, Karen Fair, Teresa Hammer, Rick Ebling, Tony Stovall. John Barr, accompanist.



Haduo)

48

CONCERT CHOIR

-~

Row 1 — Chris Wengert, Florence Fraser, Rhonda Fike, Meeye Park, Christine Brumbaugh, Rebecca Long, Jackie Cadiou, Prof. Trout. Row 2 — Rosey
Houts, Cathy Slusher, Cindy Bowser, Pam Caricofe, Gayle Fike, Melissa Rittenhouse, Debbie Williams, Mark Robertson. Row 3 — Pamela Sexton, Sandy
Mason, Holly Crowell, Gwen Brumbaugh, Christine Munn, Carolyn Godfrey, Dwynn Moyers, Beverly Albaugh, Suzanne Long, Steve Simpson. Row 4 — Jim
Jordan, Barry Sink, Dianne Dean, Nancy Henderson, Mary Jo Flory, Bob Brockman, Steve Lawrence, Linda Welty. Row 5 — Bruce Hollenberg, Eric Shank,
Tony Stovall, Arthur Wolfe, Leland Harding, Robert Wolfe, Randy Vandervander. Row 6 — Doug Jones, Floyd Lilyquist, Melvin Fike, Larry Shank, Jeff
Postans, Chuck Mackley, Keith Shank, Michael Ross.



The Student Commit-
tee for Religious Ac-
tivities is made up of
students appointed by
the council on Religious
Activities. Its purpose is
to plan programs for the
campus that implement
the goals of studying the
teachings of the Christ-
ian church of finding
ways of worship, and of
serving students.

Row 1 — Sarah Bowles, Florence Fraser, Olive Bagwell. Row 2 — Sandy Mason, Melissa Rittenhouse, Bev Smith; Eric
Shank, Dr. Metzler. Row 3 — Pam Miller, Mary Jo Flory, John Carpenter, Mark Bowser, Greg Raines, Merl Reish.

SIRCH

oAl | SR e S o Students Interested in
Fal ) e i 3 ' Relating to the Church
is a club comprised of
those students with a
particular interest in re-
lating to the church
either through one of
the many ministries or
in other church voca-
tions. Trips to semi-
naries and other experi-
ences are planned.

Row 1 — Donna Sawley, Melissa Rittenhouse, Karen Mason, Bonnie Kline, Dwynn Moyers, Mary Jo Flory, Martha Teets,
Kathy Gingrich, Karen Kline, Gwen Brumbaugh, Ellen Burkholder. Row 2 — Florence Fraser, Sandy Mason, Pam Crouse,
Bev Smith, Nancy Henderson, Gayle Fike, Lani Wright, Linda Smith. Row 3 — Cathy Simmons, Merl Reish, John
Carpenter, Jerry Crouse, Leland Harding, Dick Beech, Don Hubbell, Ed Miller. Row 4 — Dr. Metzler, Vernon Ulrich,
Doug Jones, Jeff Gill, Melvin Fike, Erick Shank.

58 — SCRA/SIRCH



Cathy Simmons, Dean Neher, Martha Teets, Jerry Crouse, Bonnie Kline, Bruce Hol-

lensberg. Not pictured — Ricky Davis and Mike Hall, advisor.

BSF

The Brethren Student Fellow-
ship, which meets once a month,
is open to all students who are in-
terested in participating. Their
purpose is to provide an opportu-
nity for Christian fellowship and
growth.

1YC

The Inter-District Youth Cabinet is a
Committee of Brethren youth on cam-
pus who see as their function the
strengthening of the youth program in
the church of the Brethren.

Row 1 — Gwen Brumbaugh, Sherri Bolen, Debbie Mason, Martha
Teets, Mary Jo Flory. Row 2 — Cayle Fike, Debby Taylor, Dwynn
Moyers, Lani Wright, Pam Crouse, Sandy Mason, Anita Layman, Steve
Broach, Steve Simpson, Robbie Miller. Row 3 — Karen Mason, Merlin
Reish, Eric Shank, Larry Shank, Vernon Ulrich, Jeff Postans.

Lk

The Christian Concerns Commit-
tee, open to all who are interested,
is a fellowship that is concerned
with the social hurts of our world —
hunger, poverty, peace and war, etc.
The main objective is to study such
issues and undertake action
projects.

Merlin Reish, Olive Bagwell, Melanie Swecker, Nancy
Henderson, Sandy Mason.

IYC/BSF/ICCC — 59



Row 1 — Judy Byrd, Sherri Bittner, Bonnie Hatfield, Charlie Beahm, Peggy Campbell, Joan MacAllister, Diane Tuck,

Teresa Blay, Susan Derrow, Chris Carmon, Cathy Carson, Debby Taylor. Row 3 — Debbie Hollyday, Carolyn Phil-

W FC 5 Jeannie Miller, Cindy Finley, Agness Hueston. Row 2 — Kathy Hiler, Terri Gladwell, Brooke Pippen, Paula Stowalter,

lips, Pamela Miller, Pam Crouse, Susan Billhimer, Alice Ryan, Karen Plucknett, Lani Wright, Rita Schiltz, Carol Smith,
Delise Brown.

FCA

Both the Men’s and Women’s
Fellowship of Christian
Athletes are Christ oriented.
The Women’s organization is
open to all regardless of
whether they participate in
sports. Similarly, the men’s
club is comprised of men in-
terested in athletics in the
hope that they will grow
closer to one another and to
God.

60 — WFCA/FCA

Andy Miller, Craig Waters, Dusty Rhodes, Steve Broach, Paul Bartlett, Kevin Lounsbury, Vic Llewellyn,



VARSITY CLUB

Row 1 — Peggy Hutchinson, Donna Nichols, Bonnie Hatfield, Charlie Beahm, Sandy Bahr, Jeannie Miller, Cindy Finley, Peggy
Campbell, Lou Moore, Row 2 — Karen Glick, Paula Showalter, Teresa Blay, Susan Derrow, Eileen Waterhouse, Cathy Carson,
Debby Taylor. Row 3 — Carolyn Phillips, Denise Lovelace, Susan Billhimer, Karen Plunknett, Alice Ryan, Chris Carmon, Lani
Wright, Sigrid Grotos, Anne Bown.

- o e
'. J o tzr?’ i ,':".FP
Y o Nt S

t e _"i

Varsity Club is an
organization com-
posed of men who
have received
monograms be-
cause of their
sportsmanship,
outstanding ability,
and participation
in one or more in-
tercollegiate
sports.

Row 1 — Chip Studwell,
Steve Broach, Jeff Horton.

Row 2 — Shane Stevens,
Dusty Rhodes, Craig Waters,
Row 3 — Vic Llewellyn,

Paul Bartlett, Mike Konopa,
John Milleson, Keith Brower,
Dan Single, Steve Young,
Jim Rehbock, Randy Peck.

The Women'’s Ath-
letic Association is
an organization of
women of the
College who have
a special interest in
women’s athletics.
It is concerned
with the encour-
agement of
sportsmanship,
participation, and
high standards in
women’s athletics.

Varsity/ WAA — 61



SPORTS
SPORTS
SPORTS
SPORTS
SPORTS



LAy g g i

MNMEEEEEEEEE



First row, left: T. Alsop, T. Davenport, B. Boyer, G. Smith, T. Brown, . Wholey, J. Anderson, L. Hearn, K. Burns, 5. Van Huss, N. Morris, S. Stevens, G.
Harper. Second row: W, Bates, K. Taylor, R. Peck, T. Young, D. Guy, T. Walker, K. Rohle, S. Von Herbulis, E. Mondres, B. Campbell, M. Warren, D.
Wilson, trainer ). Rehbock. Third row: D. Vale, D. Middleton, A, Andrey, L. Kober, D. Hanback, S. Baker, N. Mohlmann, E. Beckner, T, Wingate, S. Snarr,
M. Shiflett, J. Holland. Fourth row: W. Edwards, |. Johnson, M. Konopa, R. Upshaw, R. Falls, S. Weaver, P. Williams, D. Sloan, R. Miller, 5. Mounts, A,
Boyce, P. Frey, M. Stevens.

FOOTBALL

Sideline looks on as Eagles gain yardage. You mean this is football?

64 — Football



The 1976 football season at Bridgewater was a
tough one, due to young inexperienced players.
The Eagles suffered eight straight losses before
crunching Newport News in the final game, 40-0.
The squad was led by freshman running back
Tony Davenport, who averaged 94.7 yards rush-
ing per game. Other outstanding players for the
Eagles were senior Mike Stevens (defensive end),
Eric Mondres and Nolan Morris (both corner-
backs), junior John Holland (linebacker), and
sophomore Sam Baker (lineman).

A . A &

Eagles, hold ‘em. Bobby Boyer makes the tackle.

Football — 65



o213 B! '.‘!}‘.—\;, -
= .‘: "‘t"‘*{ J;&'é&*_—an wﬁ—‘*;‘.'.i ';\

Wingate drops back to pass.

“Why's it always sunny during practice?”’ “Fight Eagles!”

66 — Football



CHEERLEADERS

Football Cheerleaders: Top: From Left: D. Moyer, R. Smith, C. Garrison, T. Morgan, K. Staudt. Bottom; from left:
H. Harmon, S. Grotos, B. Todd, E. Miller, ). Banks, P. Cramer. Debbie cheers the Eagles on.

Spirit rides high at Bridgewater football games.

Basketball Cheerleaders: From Left: H. Harmon, C. Smith, K. Hiler, P. Miller, |. Henry, not pictured: . Banks.

Cheerleaders — 67




HOCKEY

Bottom: from left: B. Hatfield, C. Beahm, S. Bahr, J. Miller, M. Coleman, W. Taylor, P. Campbell, M.L. Moore. Second Row: . Fisher, C.
Roach, S. Derrow, D. Nichols, K. Moss, C. Carmon. Third Row: C. Phillips, 5. Billhimer, S. Hofmann, E. Waterhouse, L. Wright, A.
Ryan, ). Stivers, C. Stivers, Coach, Laura Mapp. Missing from photo: C. Christ, R. Schlitz, and manager D. Scott.

The 1976 Women'’s Field Hockey Teams posted
season records of 5-11-1 and 6-5-1 for the varsity
and J.V. squads, respectively. The varsity team
was victorious over Lynchburg, O.D.U., Roanoke,
and V.C.U. They tied with Townson, and suffered
losses to Longwood, Frostburg, Va. Tech, Madi-
son, U. Va., Davis & Elkins, Wm. & Mary, and
E.M.C. In several close games in the Blue Ridge
Tournament, Bridgewater first lost to Madison, de-
feated Lynchburg, but then lost to U. Va. and Va.
Tech. Carolyn Phillips and Eileen Waterhouse
were leading scorers for the team. The junior var-
sity squad won games against Lynchburg, O.D.U.,
Townson, E.M.C., Madison and Roanoke, tied
with Wm. & Mary, and lost to Longwood,
Frostburg, Va. Tech, U. Va., and Davis & Elkins.
The J.V. squad was led by scorers Sue Hofmann,
Alice Ryan, Joy Fisher and Beeze Crist.

J.V.’s in action,

Coach Mapp gives instructions at halftime.

Peggy sets up the attack,




Weber Jane does a dodge.

: iy vagae ¥
. - v o e
*— o ———i? == -

Fern hard at work in practice.

A ready ].V. defense. Lou gets a pass-off.

Hockey — 69



ST ) e

The START!

C The 1976 Cross Country Team posted a fine sea-

son with a second place finish in the first annual

C O ODAC Championship. The team was lead by
senior Mike Kidd and sophomore Jerry Crouse.

R U In leading the Harriers to a season record of 5-3,
O N Mike set a new school record of 24:54.7 in the
meet with Gallaudet. Among the Eagles’ vic-

S T tories were wins over Gallaudet, Hampden-
Sydney, Roanoke and W & M. Coach Jopson

S R priased the team as being one of the finest that
Bridgewater has ever had, and looks forward to

Y another successful year in 1977. Mole takes a breather.

;! T ’.-'—"'m

£ L
= W g

’ l% 0 v
-

Eagles on the run,

70 — Cross Country



Kid in the lead.

Jerry with plenty of endurance. Kevin strides to take the lead.

Cross Country — 71



e

< =<

0 AL Hameda

Front: A. Brown, |. Buchmoyer, S. Draper, D. Lovelace, P. Reklis, C. Switzer, J. Shivers. Back: K. Sanger, ]. Almarode, B. Miller, K. Miller, . Southers, S.
Baker, D. Taylor, L. Shifflet, Miss Heishman.

The 1976 Women’s Volleyball team finished its’ first
season of intercollegiate competition with varsity and
junior varisty records of 7-10 and 3-7 respectively. In
V spite of losing records, both squads exhibited fine play
during the season as many of their losses were very
O B close matches. The varsity squad posted victories over
I_ A Shenandoah, Lynchburg, Mary Washington, Roanoke,
Ferrum (twice), Liberty Baptist, Madison, Longwood,
L L Wm. & Mary, Va. Tech, and George Mason. The J.V.
squad defeated Hollins, Lynchburg, and Shenandoah,
E l_ but dropped contests to E.M.C. (twice), Liberty Baptist,
Madison, Longwood, Mary Washington, and George
Y Mason. Coached by Mary Frances Heishman, this
year’s team was a young one, as the starting lineup was
comprised of one senior, two juniors and three
freshman.

Ready to return the serve. Reklis UP for the block.

72 — Volleyball



Waiting for the Eaglette’s serve. Varsity setting up a play.

The calm and cool Eaglettes.

Volleyball — 73



MEN’S BASKETBALL

Front row, from left: B. Crabill, D. Beech, B. Pope, M. Altizer, D. Miller, D. Bower, B. Reiley, W. Hays. Second row: L. Glick — Assistant Coach, C.
Lumsden, J. Bare, ]. Hodges, ). Mumper, W. Hare, M. Livick, Coach Myers.

The Men’s Basketball Team of the 1976-77 year
was a young one, as there were only two seniors
on the squad: co-captains Dusty Miller and Mark
Altizer. The remainder of the squad was com-
posed of six freshmen and six sophomores. The
Eagles posted victories over Western Maryland,
Shenandoah, EMC twice, and Emory and Henry,
but dropped contests to Messiah twice, Bridgewa-
ter State College, Radford twice, Va. Wesleyan
twice, Chrisopher Newport twice, Hampden-
Sydney twice, Lynchburg twice, W&L, and
Shenandoah. In spite of the 6-15 record, the
Eagles have shown fine play in many of the games
during the season, as many of their loses were by
close margins. The Eagles were led by Billy Pope,
averaging five assists a game; Jim Mumper, av-
eraging nine rebounds a game; and Barney Reiley,
Woody Hays, Dusty Miller and Jim Mumper, all
averaging double-figure scoring.

Barney hits the boards.

74 — Men's Basketball




Woody goes for two. Woody sinks one Pope in the clear.

Eagles head for the locker room. Billy Pope leads the Eagles offense.

Men's Basketball — 75




WOMEN’'S BASKETBALL

1

4

KEVER!

i/
'Y

From left: A. Brown, K. Moss, K. Sanger, S. Billhimer, D. Scott, M. Moore, J. Stivers, G. Southard, C. Carmon, C. Stivers, E. Waterhouse, S. Derrow, P.
Campbell.

Defending their title as State Champions of the
Small College division of 1976, the Eaglettes have
a 10-6 record and lead the conference again this
year. The key to their success is a balanced scor-
ing attack coupled with a strong defense. They
have defeated Hollins, Mary Baldwin, Roanoke,
E.M.C., Emory and Henry, Averett, William and
Mary, Lynchburg, Westhampton, and Christopher
Newport. They have suffered losses to Longwood,
V.P.1.,, Radford, Va. State, U.V.A., and Lockhaven.

What do we do now Miss Mapp?

76 — Women's Basketball



B.C. Offense.

Lou gets the pass off. B.C. Defense!

Women's Basketball — 77



Silas aims for the fence.

BASEBALL

Gio scores!

Coach Reedy makes a “point”’.

78 — Baseball



LACROSSE

g = S

Lou in the Clear.

iy T et i A LY &
et e W ™

RN

“Give me back my ball!”

The 1976 Varsity Lacrosse team posted an unde-
feated season for the first time in Bridgewater Col-
lege history, with 11 wins and one tie. The Junior
Varsity suffered only one lose while accumulating
four wins and one tie. Eleven of the twelve varsity
members were chosen to go to regionals, and three
girls from those eleven were chosen to go to nation-
als.

Coach Heishman has everything to smile about.

Lacrosse — 79



Dave returns a blistering serve. Rush talks strategy with Coach Whitlow.

80 — Men’s Tennis



wnwv—Z Z m—

Alice awaits the serve.

Coach Mapp anticipates a victory.

Doris unleashes her powerful backhand.

Women's Tennis — 81



3

[~ —_— e F’.‘

- ol

Sam's brute strength “puts’” him ahead. Mole leads the pack to sweep the event.

82 — Track and Field



GIRL'S INTRAMURALS

Hope cheers Alice on.

Pam Miller goes for an easy two. Charlie giving signals.

Girl's Intramurals — 83



Hey, isn’t this FLAG football!

Dull goes for the POINT.

HsZm<
NEF>ARACIP>PRAAHAZ —

That's a foul Wholey!

Hey, look at that style!!!

84 — Intramurals






B @il

LASSES
LASSES
LASSES
EASSES

LASSES



=

y | “ ;
g |

* -

-

s

£

=

:-I

| |

[« 7 F 5. & T 4 % 4 % 2 P F " 7T 7 % 1 727.1 ¢ 0% @ &2°F 1.0 2.7 Y. T Dtmaas




SENIORS

B. MARTHA S. ANDERSON
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

St S
4 : ?df.’-.r *w{t\ﬁ, )

{5 S

9% § L ';’.hl.
i LI

£

e {6
|y AR

Ay

’.

A. TAREQ ALAM
ECONOMICS

C. STEPHEN L. AUSTIN
HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

88 — Seniors



i

HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

A. SANDRA M. BAHR
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

B. BEVERLY A. BAKER
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
C. GARY S. BAKER

Seniors — 89



77

A. SUSAN E. BAKER B. DIANE L. BARE
HOME ECONOMICS SOCIOLOGY

: »r .
C. T.RYLAND BALDERSON D. RAYLENE BALLARD
SOCIOLOQY GENERAL SCIENCE

90 — Seniors



A. E. RUSH BARNETT
BIOLOGY

B. CHARLOTTE M. BEAHM
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

C. B. PAUL BARTLETT
BIOLOGY

Seniors — 91



i

B. DALE L. BIRKLE
GENERAL SCIENCE

——

A. PETER BECKER
ENGLISH

C. SUSAN J. BILLHIMER
SOCIOLOGY

r .
Vo
= "

'_’ ‘ - - - - —— A - "y - ”
. ~ . - - o - - - L .
- - -~ < - - -~
S— i —— -_,}_-'.":b. - -

-h‘._'.._.._‘_ L e — _v-‘— > . -
— e -~ e T e

= T e .



L

o ..-'l ot s

X SR A g-‘?!: e
A. KAREN BLUNK
GENERAL SCIENCE

£ A 4

B. MARK BOWSER C. MARK A. BRADSHAW
PHILOSOPHY AND RELIGION ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Seniors — 93



77

A. JEFFREY M. BRALLIER
HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

B. CHRISTINE M. BRUMBAUGH
PHILOSOPHY AND RELIGION

C. PATRICIA L. BULTMAN
SOCIOLOGY

94 — Seniors




B. THOMAS M. BURNLEY
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

A. SUE E. BURKHOLDER
MUSIC

C. MARGARET A. CAMPBELL
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

B

D. BERNARD L. CAMPBELL
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Seniors — 95



i

B. COLLEEN R. CHAPDELAINE
SOCIOLOGY

H "+ ] ‘-=|'
s F 3
B 13 i

GENERAL SCIENCE

C. JUDITH A. CASEY
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

96 — Seniors




A. TALMADGE D. CLAYTON, JR.
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES

B. MARBETH M. COLEMAN
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

C. WAYNE D. COOPER
BIOLOGY

Seniors — 97



77

JOHN H. CORDREY

B.
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

/

A. REBECCA I. COVER
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

C. SUSAN S. COVEY
SOCIOLOGY

98 — Seniors



A. P. DAVID AND DEBORAH F. CRUMLEY
PSYCHOLOGY, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

C. MARGOT S. DAMM
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

B. MATTHEW G. DAVIS
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Seniors — 99



100 — Seniors

A. SALLY A. DRAPER
SOCIOLOGY

B. LEES. DONALDSON
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

C. DIANNE L. DEAN
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION




77

A. MICHAEL S. DULIN
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

B. DENNIS W. DULL, Il
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

C. S. MICHAEL DUNAVANT
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

Seniors — 101




77

’

LUCY F. DURHAM

A.

T
Q
5
o=
@]
[N ¥ )
VI
(4
<
T
y
[¥v]
P
i
=
fre]

B. STEPHEN EARLY

BIOLOGY

w
=
w
T
<
5
=
Z
>
o
U

w
O
=
®]
Z
O
&)
&I
L
=
o
5 &

102 — Seniors



i

A. RHONDA D. FIKE
MUSIC

B. JOHN D. FLEISHMAN
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

C. CYNTHIA K. FINLEY
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Seniors — 103




B. E. LEE FOERSTER
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

= -,

A. PAMELA G. FLYNN
SOCIOLOGY

D. CAROL L. FULESDY
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

C. STEPHEN T. FRENCH
BIOLOGY

104 — Seniors




e

A. RUTH A. GARDNER
PHILOSOPHY AND RELIGION

BIOLOGY
B. DEBORAH A. GAYHART

MATHEMATICS
C. KATHY A. GINGRICH

Seniors — 105



77

A. CAROLYN A. GODFREY
MUSIC

B. KARLA M. GOODNOUGH
SOCIOLOGY

C. SUSAN J. HACKER

SOCIOLOQGY
A
- ’/r '?-:'-::"&
AL R
|
ot
\ » i
R o b
Jun
14 'i" |

106 — Seniors



e

A. ZANETTE S. HAHN
HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

B. RHODA E. HALL
MUSIC

C. JANE M. HAMBLIN MASON
MUSIC

Seniors — 107



JOHN M. HOOVER

B.

HISTORY

A. BONITA L. HATFIELD
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

JEFFERY R. HORTON
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

C.

ELISABETH A. HOUTS
HOME ECONOMICS

D.




A. DAVID G. HUNDLEY
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

B. DENISE E. JONES
HOME ECONOMICS

C. MARTHA E. JONES
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Seniors — 109



A. MARY C. KARR
PSYCHOLOGY

B. AMY J. KANTENWEIN
ART

C. BARBARA M, KETCHAM
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

110 — Seniors



7

A. BARBARA L. KILGALEN
HOME ECONOMICS

B. TODD C. KINCER
GENERAL SCIENCE

C. MICHAEL A. KIDD
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Seniors — 111



i

A. BILLY J. LAKE
SOCIOLOGY

/ .
i B. DANA G. KLINE
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
+

C. LESLIE W. KOBER
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

112 — Seniors




A. E. FLOYD LILYQUIST, JR.
SPANISH

C. CAROLINE H. LEITH
PSYCHOLOGY

B. PERRY A. LOVELACE

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

D. DEBORAH M. LEGG
ART

Seniors — 113



77

A. MELANIE K. LOWDER
SOCIOLOGY

B. NAN J. MABE
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

C. JOAN L. MACALLISTER
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

114 — Seniors



A. TORQUIL MACCORKLE, JR.
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

B. CHARLES M. MACKLEY
MUSIC

C. KATHERINE C. MARQUISS
ENGLISH

Seniors — 115



i

B. KEVIN MCGINLEY - ‘
BIOLOGY

A. JEFFERY MCCARTNEY
MATHEMATICS

C. VIRGINIA M. MCKINNEY
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

116 — Seniors



A. MARGARET E. MENGEBIER
PSYCHOLOGY

.' -
Sy 4

r x
'/

B. STEVEN P. METZLER
PHYSICS

C. DIANE L. MEYER
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

D. C. EDWIN MILLER
SOCIOLOGY

Seniors — 117




i

JEAN M. MILLER

B.

FRENCH

E. DUSTYN MILLER
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

A.

oz
25
=9
. L
-
AN}
w
£
£ <
T >
=T
.Dl
U3
®)
=l
T
[« 1

Seniors

118




A. V. MARLENE MILLER
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

B. STEVEN MITCHELL
HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

ERIC M. MONDRES
HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

U

119

Seniors



77

A. SCOTT D. MOORE
GENERAL SCIENCE

B. MARI L. MOORE
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

C. E. NOLAN MORRIS
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

120 — Seniors



A. CHRISTINE M. MUNN
MUSIC

B. BETTE N. MYERS
HISTORY

C. JERRY W. NAFF
PHILOSOPHY AND RELIGION

Seniors — 121

¥



'77

122 — Seniors

A. EDWARD G. NOVAK
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

C. FLORENCE E. POWELL
ART

.

-

.. :I L-:" ;:
p A . (* I c [ e ;

TR Y.

B. VICKI L. PURSLEY

ART

D. JAMES R. OHLER
MATHEMATICS




A. PAMELA A. REKLIS
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

LTI AR

|!l.||.

B. JAMES M. REHBOCK
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

C. MERLIN T. REISH
SOCIOLOGY

Seniors — 123



vy

A. MARGARITA S. RICE
SOCIOLOGY

C. ERIC M. SHANK
PHYSICS

B. “ MICHAEL G. ROACH
SOCIOLOGY

AL




b J’} . B. JUDITH A. SHIVERS
HOME ECONOMICS
r - 3

A. LARRY W. SHANK
PHYSICS AND MATH

4

C. MICHAEL D. SHELL
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Seniors — 125



B. JANICE L. SHOWALTER
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

7
-V
A. STEPHEN H. SIMPSON

HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

D. BARRY D. SINK
MUSIC

C. KATHERINE L. SIMMONS
HOME ECONOMICS

126 — Seniors




A. THOMAS T. SNARR
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

C. F. VIRGIL SMYER, JR.
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

e

B. STEVEN S. SNARR
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Seniors — 127




B. JOSEPH B. STANLEY
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

A. ELLEN M. SOMMER
HOME ECONOMICS

C. KURT M. SNYDER
PSYCHOLOGY

128 — Seniors



BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

B. MICHAEL ). STEVENS

A. MARK E. STIVERS
PHYSICS

C. KATHY ). STAUDT

Seniors — 129



AL

A. STEVEN S. SUNDAY
MUSIC

C. RAYMON STUDWELL, Il
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

B. RAY S. SWARTZ
BIOLOGY

130 — Seniors



B. ANNETTE D. TAYLOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

A. CAROLYN L. SWITZER
SOCIOLOGY

D. WEBER J. TAYLOR
SOCIOLOGY

£2 %

2

C. RICHARD A. TOMS, JR.
BIOLOGY

iy



B. BARBARA D. TUCK
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

T

- - o~
- ey ] e I

-

- e o, -
=g wd T R -
. .-

- - n—
e T g et

-

W

EILEEN WATERHOUSE
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

A.

CKIE S. WHITLOCK

SOCIOLOGY

C. Vi

132 — Seniors



N
P~

A. RUSSELL WINSTEAD
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

B. GLENN WRIGHT
SOCIOLOGY

C. GRAYSON C. WOOD
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Seniors — 133




"COMING ATTRACTIONS (>
|EACLES 21 #
0

Are you sure the judges got the ten?

Jackie Almarode Mary Beth Baughman Roger Bohnke Keith Brower

Doug Anderson Hartmut Klaus Beckers Sherri Bolen Delise Brown
Julie Banks Richard Binns Steve Broach Jeannie Buchmoyer

134 — Juniors



h

Jackie Cadiou
Randy Cale
Chris Carmon

Dwight Carr
Maureen Chambers

Denise Clendaniel James Dean
Barbara Cronk Susan Derrow
Mark Crumley Laura Duke
Phillip Crumley

Ricky Davis

Caught you again, Tommy!

Andy Durdock
Janet Fallen
W.D. Fawcett

Carl Fike
Joy Fisher
Allen Flora

Juniors — 135



'78

Hey, you want to skip 10:207

Mary Jo Flory Ed Gibbs Kathy Gould Lowell Gross John Habeck

o -

Diane Fortney Karen Glick Carol Graham Beth Grove Anita Hall
Bobbi Foster Hope Harmon

Debbie Gartzke Greg Harper
Edward Geitz Cindy Hildebrand

136 — Juniors



N

Is it morning already? /‘ /
Tod Hildebrand Debbie Hollyday Rosey Houts Jeff Johnson Tony Kitta
Jeff Hodges Jennie Hommel Mohammed lhsan Doug Jones Bonnie Kline
Bruce Hollenberg Ricky Hottel Jeanine Inskeep Pennie Kinsey Aubrey Knight

Juniors — 137



Esther Knight
Mathew Koshy
Karla Kostyshyn

Kathy Lee
Jeanne Lindsay

138 — Juniors

Denise Lovelace
Carla Malcolm
Michael Marrone
Tim Martin
Sandy Mason

Debbie Michael
Kylene Miller
John Milleson

Tina Morgan
Debbie Morris
Pat Morris

Kathy Moss
Debbie Moyer
Donna Nichols



Dana Nolley
Cyndi Orr

Stop the world — 1 want to get off,

Leighanne Parkins
Nancy Payne

Randy Peck
Brooke Pippen

Tracy Poff
Lincoln Propst

David Prye
Dawn Raisner
Alvin Rankin

Raymond Rankin
Debbie Rappoport

Juniors — 139

'78



'78

Final exams tomorrow.

Dusty Rhodes Doris Scott Nadine Sherwood Cindy Sigler Sonya Simmons
Connie Roach Pamela Sexton Jim Short Cathy Simmons Ernie Singleton
Patsy Rohrer Paul Smith

Jen Southers

Curt Rowland
Donna Spangler

Donna Sawley

140 — Juniors



Sandra Spizzica
Debby Taylor
Martha Teets

Sue Ward
Paul Warfield

Craig Waters Tom Wingate
Fran Webb Arthur Wolfe
Carol Weissbach
Linda Welty
Les West

Say that again, and I'll bust your face!

Charles Wright
Kathie Wyatt

Steve Young
Tom Young

Juniors — 141



.lu

Late again, Alvin?

Only 4000 more pages to read!

142 — Juniors



“Can | play too?"

o i
“You want me to do all of that in 2 hours?"” Boy, are convos fun!!!

Juniors — 143



Beverly Albaugh
Jayne Armstrong
Beth Arthur
Suzanne Artz

144 — Sophomores

BT 0T R
S T TR

Mary Beth Austin

Olive Bagwell
Sam Baker

John Bare
Sharon Barrett

Janice Baylor
Anita Begley
Jim Bibb
Gilbert Bishop
Sherri Bittner



>

oo W
. »
¢ A
-

c.‘

Gail Blackwell
Bob Blades
Teresa Blay
Chris Blosser
Doug Bower

Sarah Bowles
Cindy Bowser
Teresa Bryan
Pat Budd
Ellen Burkholder

Kenny Burns
Judy Byrd
Cindy Carey

“Gosh, why ME?"”

Pam Caricofe
Mike Church
Steve Crichton

)y 2>

/

Phil Cober
Janice Collins
Allison Colony
Howard Cosier

Jerry Crouse

Sophomores — 145

'79



i

e L

Pam Crouse
Susan Crowe
Dave Darden

146 — Sophomores

Diane Dennis
Sue Detwiler
Robin Dexter

Pam Duvall
Rick Ebling
Missy Everhart
Cindy Fairchild
Mary Fallon

What's so interesting Steve?

Mel Fike
Greg Foltz
Florence Frasier

Doug Freeman
Donald Garber
Jeff Gill



'j_

Margaret Glenn Kevin Harris Julie Henry Kathy Hiler Brian Howell

Linda Gochenour Larry Hawkey Cathy Hensley Randall Hill Mary Huston

David Guy Debbie Heatwole Debbie Herndon Sue Hofmann Margaret Jones
Leland Harding Kenny Heatwole M.C. Keegan
Zelene Harman Nancy Henderson Mike Konopa

Sophomores — 147



Decisions, Decisions . . .

“Is that streaker anyone we know?"

Peter Kent Mike Kitta Carolyn Lindamood Greg Lorden Alfina Maugeri
J.W. Kersey Karen Kline Vic Llewellyn Merideth Maier Karen Meekins
Kathy Kimmel Kathy Kline Hope Lloyd George Mason Rebecca Mekeel

148 — Sophomores



&, . i -1']
l\ ' %‘:‘ L ‘-

\ >
Sue Ann McAllister Diane Pierce Gary Powell

Lynne Mercer Mary Ann Mull

Lisa Meyer Jimmy Mumper Christa Neher Anita Pilson Greg Raines

Barb Miller Leigh-Lu Myers MeeYe Park Jeff Postans Pam Reese
Pamela Miller Melissa Rittenhouse
Robbie Miller Anne Roach

Sophomores — 149



Vi

Patty Robbins
Mark Robertson
Andy Royer
Kathie Rumberger
Alice Ryan

150 — Sophomores

Janet Schwartz
Kathy Seese
Keith Shank
Patsy Shank
Dave Shields

Paul Simmons
Beverly Smith
Carol Smith

Elaine Smith
Mike Smith
Barbara Snyder

Kay Spitzer
Ed Staudt
Shane Stevens
Elizabeth Stewart
Cathie Stivers



g ™~
s <

W il

It
I
L] .I ]

l L

Did you finally get that joke, Molasses?

Tony Stovall Michael Tokarz Becky Trout Beth Vaccaro Debbie Williams

Jeff Strosnider Dale Townsend Jim Tucker Randy Vandervander Keith Wine
Melanie Swecker Regina Tracy Vernon Ulrich Stewart Von Herbulis Dianne Witters
Debbie Terrell Robert Weeks Alvin Younger

Lizz Todd Jeff Wholey Kathy Zeiss

Sophomores — 151



73
SOPHOMORES IN ACTION

Kathy Hiler cheering the Eagles on to victory. Mel Fike & Jerry Crouse caught by surprise.

152 — Sophomores



Karen Kline engrossed in lecture notes. Ted Barker taking a break.

Sophomores — 153



Martha Spear takes time out for a quick picture.

Martha Akers Chris Anderson Mary Grace Bahr Sara Baker Dick Beech
Tony Alsop Arthur Andrey Maggie Baily William Bates Kathy Bellezza

154 — Freshmen



Ellen Bennett
Christine Bogie

Tricia Bowers
Vivian Bowman

Bob Brockman

Anne Brown
Nancy Brubaker
Gwen Brumbaugh

Kevin Brunner

Al Byers
Elizabeth Byers
Pete Camelotto
Carol Campbell
Debbie Carlough

Cathy Carson
Dave Childress
Rusty Coolidge
Elwood Corbett

Sally Covey

Freshmen — 155



80

Doris Craig Randy Dana Sam Davies Susan DeMonte Karen Fair
Holly Crowell Tony Davenport Sally Delashmutt John Early Eugene Falvo
Terry Eichelberger Robin Faust

Marlin Eller Gayle Fike

Jennifer Ernst Doug Foster

156 — Freshmen



Joe Freeland
Larry French
Carol Garber
Vicky Garnier
Carol Garrison

Lisa Ghost
Robert Giovanelli
Terri Gladwell
Beth Gohegan
Sigrid Grotos

Carolyn Haag

Debby Haas

John Lester takes part in the annual Homecoming Variety Show.

Teresa Hammer

Freshmen — 157



80

Joyce Harsh
Dennis Henderson
Patti Hening
Dave Hepner
Jim Hodges

158 — Freshmen

Cindy Hoff

Dorothy O’Berry tries to say what she means.

Patti Horst

Agnes Hueston

Donald Hubbell
Dennis Hunter
Jerry Hutchinson
Peggy Hutchinson
Gloria Inskeep



80

Vi3

,f\f A

A Freshman girl struggles to finish her lab on time. A : . k; .
st L1 = I//}
Juanita lsaacs David Johnson Pam Kline Debbie Link Suzanne Long
Gretchen Jensen Tracy Keeler Richard Krogmann Teresa Loda Kevin Lounsbury
Kathy Jensen Linda Kersse Diane Lacklen Becky Long Chris Lumsden

Betsy Larrimore
Steve Lawrence

Freshmen — 159



80

Louis Suarez, an exchange student from Venezuala.

Mary Mabie Steve Martin Mary Mclntosh Wayne Miller Reggie Moore
Tamra Malcolm Debra Mason Alan Miller Mark Mitchell Rhonda Moreland
Danny Martin Karen Mason Andrew Miller Neal Mohlmann Janice Morris
Dreama Martin Sharyn Matyus

Rick Martin Buddy McCants

160 — Freshmen



In an attempt to escape a noisy hall the library is discov-
ered.

- t . W,
Scott Mounts Dorothy O'Berry Carolyn Phillips Barney Reiley Judy Ruddiman
Dwynn Moyers Sean O'Day Karen Plucknett Larry Rhodenizer Karen Sanger
Ann Mugford Jill Phibbs Sue Plummer John Riley Pam Schildt
Audrey Puckett Ken Rohle Gigi Shakespeare
Jane Pultz Liz Rozanski Paula Showalter

Freshmen — 161



'80

Dave Hepner grabs a quick break between classes.

Alan Shull Linda Smith
Charles Simpkins Nancy Smith
David Skinner Robin Smith
Cathy Slusher Gail Southard
George Smith Martha Spear

162 — Freshmen



h 4
.

S

Manker Stone Bonnie Sulmonetti Beth Via Steve Weaver David Wilson

Dana Strother Michael Switzer Adrianne Vondersmith Tom Wegman Lani Wright
Sherri Stubbs Mike Tancyus Tim Walker Chris Wengert Luke Wolfe

Luis Suarez Annette Tomlin Clois Walton Susan White Robert Wolfe
Carol Sullivan Barry Townsend Mike Warren Paul Williams Greg Zerkel

Freshmen — 163



Dennis Henderson practices pool between classes.

Sue Plummer uses the library to catch up on her work.

164 — Freshmen

Buck takes time out from his lab

This was “‘their year” to stumble and
fall, and to reach for dreams that they
could not attain. They tried through end-
less days and nights of practice and
examination to accomplish accension.

Finally their time came to prove them-
selves. Great effort was put forth to be-
come part of the activities they associated
with college, however, they realized that
some of their new friends would achieve
and leave them behind. They saw their
classmates receive the honors they had
chosen for themselves. But this was ac-
cepted, for they were a part of the entire
class; when one excelles, they all pro-
gressed. At times the Class of '80 was rep-
resented by a single person and in other
areas they were the main force. Those



to smile for the cameraman,

who represented the class did it with re-
spect and dignity, while those in the
background were filled with pride.

They reminisced at the sincere manner
in which they were accepted by the
school. They have been through their first
year of college now. Traditions and
memories became a part of the class.
Each individual established different
morals, accomplished new goals, and
became aware of the world around them.
They came to problems and looked to
their companions and their superiors for
guidance. The spirit and encouragement
shown by their companions helped to
form their year. They grew accustomed to
the pace here. Finally, they came to call
Bridgewater College home.

The poolroom is a popular place for many Freshmen.

Freshmen — 165



FACU
FACU
EACL
FACU

FACHH

I anc
(Y ana
'Y anc
'Y ano

Y Ao

> > > > >

DM
DM
DM
DM

DM

Pl AT S
To G sV sl & oG o

]

|

RAT
RAT
RAT

RAT

RAT

@in elae

T Sk



g b uﬁﬁﬁ&é. " AT s,

i

Far

TRy

'\‘..-. ~

e A TIPTAE S

'.ll.:;l.‘



ADMINISTRATION

Registrar
Clement A. Bess

“One cannot draw the water from a deep well with
a short rope.”

President
Wayne F. Geisert

Dean of the College Asst. to the President
Dale V. Ulrich Dale E. Mekeel

168 — Administration



Alumni Director
). Alaric Bowman

Public Information
Patricia Churchman

Once, while addressing an open-air meeting, an
atheist asked Bishop Carpenter if he believed that
Jonah was swallowed by the whale.

“When | get to heaven | will ask Jonah,” said
his lordship.

““But supposing,”’ the other persisted, “’he is not
there?””

“Then you will have to ask him,”” was the quick
retort.

A certain young man came home with a griev-
ously unsatisfactory report card in January. “Oh,
dear,”” said his mother, ““what is the trou-
ble?”” ““There isn’t any trouble,” said the youngs-
ter, “you know how it is yourself; things are al-
ways marked down after the Holidays.”

LE T8- TS

s s (e L W
L e J "
i o 'J'

Assistant Business Manager — Melvin Wampler, Ass't. to the Treasurer
— Amy Michael, NDS Loans — Edwin Will, Business Manager and Trea-
surer — Lowell A. Miller

Admissions: Ass’'t. Director — Linda F. Glover, Counselor —
Michael Scales, Director — Vern Fairchilds, Counselor — Karen
Garner.

Computer Center Secretary — Leone Mumper
Bowman Hall Secretary — Bonnie Eckard

Staff — 169



Food Service Manager — Karl Kwolek
Assistant Manager — Thomas Stadler

-m‘ ]_"

Church Relations Director — David Holl

Development Office Services — Director — Nellie Hildebrand, De-

borah Claytor, Sibyl Coakley, Linda Daggey

ON CAMPUF -TADAY
MON rwawastacss scmes we ,

he # DECE

TUES ., convo wan vemee
7os CATHOLIC MASS cmarm
soe MEN'S B BALL w smasposs 4
S B BALL & LERTY BAFTESY

L
‘i“\t rag L

’ ,_-..._.—‘.— -
= - ¥5 PICTURES ©

WED
8

Campus Center — Director — Suzi Hall, Tony Hill — Assis-
tant Director

170 — Staff

Development Director — Brydon DeWitt

-

—. LR

Business Office Secretaries — Belva Hill, Bertha
Phibbs



Founder's Hall Secretaries — Carol Miller, Kitty Simmons, Pat Campbell, Financial Aids
Connie Reedy, Janet Stepp, Gail Frye Alice Wages

~a
Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds Ass't. Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds
Paul Phibbs Harry Shank

College Bookstore — Leon Rhodes — Manager,

Postmistress Ruby Switzer, Naomi Stoutamyre
Lucille Robertson

Staff — 171



Former Student — Now an Admissions Counselor?

Dr. Garland Wampler
Linda Bowers, LPN

172 — Staff

Library Staff

Orland Wages — Librarian, Judy Via, Buu Duong — Personal Services, Daniel
Thomps_on — Custodian, Shirley Johnson — Secretary, Virginia Shenk —
Catalogist, Gladys Erbaugh — Circulation Clerk

Dean for Student Development — Brian Hildebrand, Assistant Dean for Student
Development — Larry Glick, Associate Dean for Student Development — Jean
Yerian

At a gathering in London, where a furious
theological controversy occurred, Dean Swift
lost his temper and boisterously asked a stranger
who sat next to him: ““On which side, sir are
you? Are you an atheist or a Deist?”

““Oh neither, Sir,” was the immediate reply; I
am a dentist.”

““Wear your learning like your watch in a private
pocket; do not pull it out merely to show you
have one.”

Chesterfield.



FACULTY

Robert Hueston, Raymond Bz

“Fellow-citizens,”’ said/

fought against the Indians. £ '\  no bed
but the battlefield, and n [ sky. |
have marched over the fro | \/ ry step
has been marked with blo o

His story told well, till ’? - voter
came to the front. i : )

“Did you say yer'd foug!
““Yes!” replied the cand, &
““And agin the Indians?’(‘ :

“Yes, many a time.”’

Education
r, Mary F. Heishman, Jam

B/

49

Biology

Harry Jopson, Elizabeth Kyger, William Mengebier, Michael Hill

Chemistry
Lowell Heisey, John Martin, Frederick Keihn

“And that you had slept on the ground with only
the sky for a kiver?”

“Certainly.”

“And that your feet bled in marching over the
frozen ground?”

“That they did,” cried the exultant candidate.

“Then I'll be darned if you hain’t done enough
for your country. Go home and rest. I'll vote for the
other fellow.”

Faculty — 173



Education Education
Fred Wampler, M. Ellen Bailey Dorris Wampler, Raymond Yoder

e For toclay 't prode st
s Tow Losmcey o 3 e acheet

English
Education Charles Churchman, William Albrlght James Kirkwood, Ralph MacPhail,
Kathryn Bowman Russell Dunlap. Not pictured: Gary Tyeryar

a gathering in |
logical controver:
his temper and bo

sat next to him:
12 Are you an athei
‘Oh neither, Sir,"”
a dentist.”

ear your learning li={ !
cket; do not pull |t; !
- ave one.’ i

Foreign Language
Robert Houts, Raymond Andes, Ellsworth Kyger Lamar | el Bly, Roger Sappington

174 — Faculty



Home Economics
Mary LeMar, Sharon Butterbaugh, Anna Mae Myers

Music
Thuyen Phiet, John Barr, Clifton Pritchett, Philip Trout,
Thomas Thornley

Physical Education
Carlyle Whitelow, John Spencer, Mary F. Heishman, James Re-
edy, Laura Mapp, Melvin Myers

A young man, starting out on a business career,
was being given some advice by his father, him-
self a very successful and wealthy man.

“And, remember, son,” said the older man,
““always keep in mind that honesty always has
been and always will be the best policy **

“Oh, yes indeed,” agreed the son.

“Oh, and incidentally,” were the parting words
of his father, “you might read up a bit on corpora-
tion law. It's really surprising how many things
can be done in a business way, and still be hon-

r

oMo
O
® 0

G
0 O

Jo ol
R 4

Mathematics
Jon Dellett, John White, Paul Bender

President Ulysses S. Grant had a violent dislike
of music. One time during a concert at Peabody
Institute in Baltimore he turned to Robert Winth-
rop sitting next to him and said, “Why, Mr.
Winthrop, | know only two tunes. One is, ‘Yankee
Doodle’ and the other isn’t.”

At a gathering of mathematicians, someone
undertook to discourse upon the meaning of Eins-
tein’s theories. After he had run on tediously for
nearly an hour, someone interrupted to say, ‘I
think you are greater than Einstein himself. Twelve
men understand Einstein — but nobody under-
stands you.”

Faculty — 175



Physics Psychology
Dean Neher Donald Witters, George Kent

“‘Results!” exclaimed Edison to an assistant
marveling at the bewildering total of his fail-
ures — 50,000 experiments for example, be-
fore he succeeded with a new storage battery.
““Results? Why, man, | have gotten a lot of re-
sults. I know 50,000 things that won’t work.”

Religion and Philosophy
Steve Watson, David Metzler, Martha Thornton, Robert McFadden

Sociology Sociology
William Barnett Emmert Bittinger

176 — Faculty



Hello World!!!

A conditioned response?

Another busy day at the office???? Oh, shucks!! There goes my tan!

Faculty — 177



= e e

DVE
DVE
DVE
DVE

DVE

-
o
o
s

ST

SEMENT
SEMENT
SEMENT
SEMENT

SEMENT

0 U U O W



oy
cm
P |
v:ﬁ

.. " m-ﬁﬂ%

H,‘

Black & Wh,
hrome _
Ektachrome

E Kodac

FAST. NIGH QUALITY PHOTO SERV
Kodacolor

7 [P S R L S A NP A T T LY Y C T
.n e B e e R e — e 4 e w4 4 e e e —— S ——— - —— o ——— = an wd
" {

AR BB TN US55 P 0 TR et

~7 fl Jef e pd

TR

AT






U.S. 11 SOUTH
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA
Telephone 434-8294

STAUNTON PLAZA
STAUNTON, VIRGINIA
Telephone 886-1463

Ads — 181



ALFRED NEY'S

Your Campus Headquarters

er

JEWELERS

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

182 — Ads

SUNSET FLOWERS
& PASTRY SHOPPES

110 North Main St. 1117 S. High Street

Bridgewater, Virginia Harrisonburg, Virginia
828-3185 434-2405

Marvin R. Smith Patricia B. Smith

... where quality still counts



NEY’S HOUSE
OF FASHION

Fun Clothes For All Occasions
In Downtown Harrisonburg

WETSEL SEED COMPANY

Seeds for the Farm, Lawn, and Garden
Harrisonburg and Waynesboro, Va.

Since 1911

WILSON JEWELERS

“Your Registered Jeweler”

Harrisonburg, Va.

NEWBY'S LTD.

Dorm Shirts Silk Screen
Sports Wear T-Shirts Decals
115 W. Water St.

Harrisonburg, Va. 22801
Phone (703) 434-7679

Ads — 183



SINCE 1878

Dindpns

FURNITURE

Complete Home Furnishings
Harrisonburg, Virginia
Telephone 434-6767

JACK/COLLINS SHOE STORE, INC.

Naturalizer — Footworks
Buster Brown for Children
Roblee and Pedwin for Men
Converse Tennis Shoes
Acme, Dingo & Dan Post Boots
Good Luck To The Class Of 1977
108 South Main Street
Harrisonburg, Virginia

GOOD YEAR
g

GOODYEAR SERVICE STORE

Tires and wheels for all
makes of Automobiles
90 E. Gay Street
Harrisonburg, Va.
434-4409

CLOTHING

Mens, Boys, Ladies,
Shoes, Fabric
Located at the Light
Bridgewater
828-3366

184 — Ads




Shenandoah’s Pride Dairy
Milk

41 W. Washington
Harrisonburg, Va.

434-7328

Ads — 185




VALLEY LANES

Home Of College Intramurals

Rt. 11
Harrisonburg
Virginia

186 — Ads

Compliments of

THE PLANTERS BANK

“First In Virginia Banking”

For Information On Our Full Line Of Services, Stop By
One Of Our Offices.

Bridgewater—Dayton—Harrisonburg
Or Call
828-2571

Member First Virginia Banksharers
Member FDIC



SHEN-MAR FOOD
PRODUCTS CORP.

Bridgewater, Va.
828-2581.

Compliments of

VIRGINIA LINEN SERVICE

Charlottesville, Virginia
296-1564

JCPenney

Fashions For Today

STAUNTON STEAM
LAUNDRY

Serving
Harrisonburg, 434-7242
Staunton, 886-2304
Dayton
Rockingham & Augusta
Counties

Ads — 187



Merck Chemical

Manufacturing Division
Merck & Co.
Stonewall Plant
Elkton, Virginia

188 — Ads



WHITESEL MUSIC

Harrisonburg

serving the Shenandoah Valley

434-1376

THE BRIDE'S HOUSE
AND TUXEDO ROOM

39 East Market Street
Harrisburg, Virginia

Ads — 189



11-13 North Court Square
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

SUPERIOR CONCRETE
INC.

Ready Mix Concrete

434-0346

950 S. High St.
Harrisonburg, Va.

190 — Ads




Ahalt, David W.

Akers, Martha L. 44, 154

Alam, Tareq 42, 46, 88
Albaugh, Beverly ). 52, 54, 56, 144
Albright, Nathan W. 42

Allan, Virginia A.

Allen, D. Weston

Almarode, Jackie A. 13, 72, 134
Alsop, Anthony L. 64, 154
Altizer, Mark C. 74

Anderson, Christine M. 27, 154
Anderson, Douglas C. 64, 134
Anderson, Katherine O.
Anderson, Martha S. 39, 88
Andrey, Arthur |., Jr 64, 154
Armsirong, Jayne A. T. 48, 144
Arthur, Elizabeth K. 144

Arnz, Suzanne L. 39, 50, 54, 144
Austin, Mary E. 40, 144

Austin, Stephen L. 88

Babel, David B. 38

Bagwell, Olive M. 58, 59, 144

Bahr, Mary G. 49, 154

Bahr, Sandra M. 39, 61, 68, 89
Baily, Margaret L. 154

Baker, Beverly A, 89

Baker, Gary S. 89

Baker, Samuel E., |r 64, 82, 144
Baker, Sara L. 72, 154

Baker, Susan E. 90

Balderson, T. Ryland 37, 90

Ballard, Raylene 90

Bandle, Bruce ).

Banks, Julie 67, 134

Bare, Diane L. 90

Bare, John H. 74, 144

Barker, R, Theodore 134, 153
Barndt, Michael L.

Barnett, E. Rush 32, 33, 51, 80, 91
Barnett, P. Steve

Barr, Betty Q.

Barrett, Sharon K. 8, 39, 40, 56, 144
Bartlett, B. Paul 33, 38, 60, 61, 91
Bates, William H, 64, 154
Baughman, Mary E. 39, 50, 134, 143
Baylor, Janice L. 47, 144

Beahm, Charlotte M. 36, 60, 61, 68, 76, 91
Becker, Peter A, 32, 40, 41, 46, 55, 92
Beckers, Hartmut Klaus 134

Beckner, Eddie W. 54

Beech, Richard H. 51, 58, 74, 154, 184
Begley, Anita C. 144

Bellezza, Kathleen 154

Bennett, Ellen E. 155

Bibb, James L. 144

Billhimer, Susan . 42, 60, 61, 68, 76, 92
Binns, Richard L. 38, 39, 134

Birkle, Dale L. 32, 43, 46, 56, 92
Bishop, Gilbert W, 48, 144

Bittner, Sherri A. 4, 42, 60, 81, 144
Blackwell, Bruce E.

Blackwell, Gail 5. 145

Blades, Robert A. 35, 40, 145

Blay, Teresa A. 39, 47, 60, 61, 145
Blosser, Christopher E. 145

Blunk, Karen L. 38, 40, 50, 93
Bogie, Christine D. 155

194 — Index

Bohnke, Roger D. 134

Bolen, Sherri R. 13, 59, 134
Bower, Douglas M. 74, 145
Bowers, Patricia L. 155

Bowles, Sarah S. 53, 54, 58, 145
Bowman, Michael L. 38, 50
Bowman, Vivian K. 49, 54, 155, 182
Bowser, Cynthia A. 52, 56, 57, 145
Bowser, Mark B. 54, 58, 93

Boyce, Arthur W. 64

Boyer, Robert H, 64, 65

Bradshaw, Mark A. 35, 36, 93
Brallier, Jeffrey M. 94

Breeden, Michael A,

Breen, Michael P.

Breen, Richard A,

Broach, Steve W. 38, 39, 59, 60, 61, 80, 134

Brockman, Robert C. 52, 56, 57, 155
Bromley, George G.

Brower, William K., Jr 38, 61, 134
Brown, Anne L. 61, 72, 76 155
Brown, Darrel L.

Brown, Delise 33, 49, 60, 134
Brown, Douglas L. 43, 56, 57
Brown, Richard M.

Brown, Terrance L.

Brubaker, Nancy L. 56, 155
Brumbaugh, Christine M. 40, 56, 57, 94

Brumbaugh, Gwendolyn G. 56, 57, 58, 59, 155

Brunner, Kevin |, 155

Bryan, Teresa M.

Buchmoyer, Jean M. 72, 134
Budd, ). Patrick 145

Bultman, Patricia L. 94
Burkholder, Ellen M. 38, 49, 58, 145
Burkholder, Sue E. 52, 56, 95
Burnley, Thomas M, 95

Burns, Kenneth E. 64, 145, 146
Byers, A. Chris 155

Byers, Elizabeth A. 155

Byrd, Judy A. 35, 39, 48, 60, 145

Cadiou, Jacqueline M. 8, 47, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57

135

Cale, Randy L. 135

Calhoun, Ritchie L,

Camelotto, Peter ). 46, 51, 155
Campbell, Bemard L. 64, 95

Campbell, Carol R.

Campbell, Margaret A. 60, 61, 68, 76, 95
Carey, Cynthia F. 145

Caricofe, Pamela S. 42, 49, 56, 57, 145
Carlough, Debra A. 155

Carmon, Christine S. 60, 61, 68, 76, 135
Carpenter, John M. 33, 58, 96

Carr, Dwight Erwin 135

Carr, Michael A. 32, 38, 39, 49

Carson, Catherine K. 37, 54, 56, 60, 61, 155
Carson, H. Paul

Casey, Judith A. 96

Chambers, Maureen C. 135

Chapdelaine, Colleen R. 96

Childress, David W. 155

Church, Michael W, 145, 149

Clayton, Talmadge D., Jr 32, 97
Clemmer, Anita K.

Clendaniel, Denise L. 6, 33, 38, 50, 51, 135
Coakley, M. Linwood

INDEX

Cober, Philip A. 39, 51, 145
Coleman, Marbeth M, 44, 68, 97
Coleman, Robert J., Jr.

Collier, Charles L., Jr.

Collins, J. Stephen

Collins, Janice L. 145

Colony, M. Allison 32, 33, 40, 45, 51, 54, 145

Conners, Thomas ).
Coolidge, Russell W. 155
Cooper, Wayne D. 97
Corbett, Elwood Allen
Cordrey, John H. 32, 38, 51, 98
Cosier, Howard |. 145
Courtney, Cathy A.
Cover, Rebecca I. 98
Covey, Sarah C. 155
Covey, Susan S. 99
Crabill, Bruce E. 74
Craig, Doris A. 156
Cramer, Pamela L. 67, 99
Crenshaw, Todd A.

Crichton, Stephen R. 46, 51, 145, 146

Crist, Cathy E. 42, 68
Cronk, Barbara L. 135
Crouch, Alan R., Jr

Crouse, Gerald P. 33, 58, 59, 70, 71, 145
Crouse, Pamela L. 48, 54, 55, 58, 59, 60, 146, 148

Crowe, Susan E. 146
Crowell, Holly L. 56, 57, 156
Crumley, Deborah F. 99
Crumley, Mark A. 50, 135
Crumley, P. David, Jr 99, 135
Crumley, Phillip C.

Culley, Carla Dennis

Dale, Henry T. 39

Damm, Margot S. 15, 99

Dana, Duranne P. 156

Darden, David T. 80, 146
Davenport, Tony R. 64, 65, 66, 156
Davies, Samuel D. 156

Davis, Matthew G. 99

Davis, Richard L. 59, 135

Dawson, Nadine K. 39

DeMonte, Susan R. 49, 156

Dean, Dianne L. 35, 39, 53, 54, 56, 57, 100

Dean, James, F. 45, 51, 135, 139
Deane, Debra D.

Delashmutt, Sarah C. 156
Dennis, Diane M. 48, 146

Derrow, Susan C. 39, 49, 60, 61, 68, 76, 135

Detwiler, L. Sue 38, 146

Dexter, Robin O. 38, 47, 53, 54, 146

Dinkins, Gary D. 40

Do The, Hoang

Donaldson, Lee S. 32, 33, 100
Downs, Kristine V.

Draper, Sally A. 48, 72, 100
Duke, Laura E. 12, 38, 40, 42, 135
Dulin, Michael S. 9, 101

Dull, Dennis W., lll 78, 101
Dunavant, 5. Michael 101

Durdock, Andrew R. 51, 53, 54, 135, 142

Durham, Lucy F. 102
Duvall, Pamela ). 146



Early, John J. 43, 50, 156

Early, Stephen 32, 33, 102

Ebling, Richard B. 38, 50, 53, 54, 56, 146
Edgerton, Susan E,

Edwards, Wesley H. 64

Eichelberger, Teresa L. 49, 156

Eller, Marlin S, 27, 40, 51, 56, 156

Ernst, Jennifer L. 44, 45, 48, 156

Everhant, Joy E. 40, 49, 146

Fair, Karen R. 49, 56, 156

Fairchild, Cindy L. 146

Fallen, Janet Carol 135

Fallon, Mary S. 146

Fallon, Thomas M. 183

Falls, Horace L., |r 64

Falvo, Eugene T. 27, 40, 41, 42, 56, 156
Farmer, Charles A,

Faust, Robin R, 54, 156

Fawcett, William D, 46, 56, 135

Ferris, Douglas K.

Fike, Carl R. 33, 50, 55, 135, 141

Fike, Cynthia H. 102

Fike, Gayle M. 18, 32, 33, 52, 56, 57, 58, 59, 155,
156

Fike, J. Melvin 27, 33, 38, 40, 43, 53, 54, 56, 57,
58, 146

Fike, Rhonda D, 37, 38, 39, 52, 54, 55, 57, 103
Finley, Cynthia K. 39, 60, 61, 103

Fisher D. Joy 68, 135

Flannagan, W. Ford 5, 27, 35, 36, 40
Fleishman, John D. 18, 35, 36, 103

Flora, Allen P. 9, 38, 39, 50, 55, 135

Flory, Mary Jo 9, 33, 37, 38, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58,
59,136

Flynn, Pamela G. 35, 104

Foerster, E, Lee 104

Foltz, Gregory B. 146

Fortney, Diane E. 54, 136

Foster, Bobbi D. 46, 136

Foster, Douglas W. 156

Fraser, Florence F. 56, 57, 58, 146

Freeland, Joe C. 157

Freeman, Douglas M. 146

French, Larry B. 157

French, Stephen T, 51, 104

Frey, Preston Jay 64

Fulesdy, Carol L. 46, 51, 104

Garber, Carol L. 36, 156, 157

Garber, Donald E., jr 146

Garber, Susan E.

Gardner, Barbara F.

Gardner, Ruth A. 105

Gardner, Steven E.

Garnier, Victoria R. 36, 48, 49, 51, 157
Garrett, C. Scott

Garrett, William G,

Garrison, Carol L. 48, 56, 67, 157
Gartzke, Deborah A. 40, 42, 45, 51, 136
Gayhart, Deborah A. 39, 44, 105

Geitz, Edward L, 136

Ghost, Lisa A. 40, 51, 54, 157
Gianakos, Jeffrey ). 78

Gibbs, C, Edward Jr 136

Giles, Terry R.

Gill, Jeffrey S, 27, 39, 40, 41, 42, 58, 146

Gingrich, Kathy A. 38, 58, 105
Giovanelli, Robert B. 157
Gladwell, Terri L. 60, 157

Glenn, Margaret K. 42, 46, 147
Glick, Karen E. 39, 61, 136
Gochenour, Linda M. 36, 44, 147
Godirey, Carolyn A. 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 106
Gohegan, Beth B. 51, 157
Goodnough, Karla M. 106
Gould, Kathy L. 38, 44, 136, 184
Graham, Carol L. 136

Groff, Edward E.

Gross, Lowell R. 136

Grotos, D. Sigrid 51, 61, 67, 157
Grove, Beth E. 44, 45, 136

Guy, David ). 64, 147

Haag, Carolyn |. 27, 40, 46, 157

Haas, Debra 45, 49, 157, 183

Habeck John E., Jr 136

Hacker, Susan J. 106

Hahn, Zanette S. 107

Hall, Anita L. 12, 32, 38, 43, 44, 45, 51, 136, 200
Hall, Rhoda E. 55, 107

Hamblin, Jane M. 54, 56, 107

Hammer, Teresa A. 47, 52, 54, 56, 57, 157
Hanback, Donald E. 64

Harding, Leland D. 52. 56, 57, 58, 147
Hare, Weston P. 74

Harman, M. Zelene 38, 46, 147
Harmon, T. Hope 35, 54, 67, 136
Harper, Gregory E. 32, 64, 136

Harris, Kevin M. 147

Harsh, Joyce G. 158

Harvey, Silas, Jr 78

Hatfield, Bonita L. 60, 61, 68, 108
Hawkey, Lawrence A. 147

Hays, Elwood M., Jr 74

Hearn, Larry A. 64

Heatwole, Debra S. 36, 38, 147
Heatwole, Kenneth M. 38, 50, 147
Henderson, Dennis W. 48, 50, 158, 164
Henderson, Nancy E. 39, 50, 56, 57, 58, 59, 147
Hening, Patricia L. 48, 158

Henry, Julia E. 39, 40, 44, 67, 147, 199
Hensley, Catherine M. 147

Hensley, Elaine Hope

Hepner, David W. 158, 162

Herndon, Deborah C. 48, 147
Hildebrand, Cynthia J. 136

Hildebrand, Ted A. 12, 35, 37, 137
Hiler, Kathy L. 35, 42, 48, 60, 67, 147
Hill, Randall J. 38, 50, 147

Hodges, James E., Jr 74, 158, 165
Hodges, Jeffrey L. 137

Hoff, Cindy L. 49, 158

Hofmann, Suzanne L. 51, 68, 147
Holland ). Sherrard 64, 65, 140
Hollenberg, Bruce 37, 39, 56, 57, 59, 137
Hollyday, Debra J. 49, 54, 60, 137, 199
Hommel, Jennie M. 35, 40, 137
Hoover, John M. 27, 40, 41, 46, 108
Horst, Patricia }. 54, 158

Horton, Jeffrey R. 32, 61, 82, 108
Hottel, D. Richard, Jr 38, 137, 143
Houts, Elisabeth A,

Houts, Rosemary E. 35, 56, 57, 108, 137
Howell, Brian P. 147

Howell, Ronald E.

Hubbell, Donald G. 46, 58, 158
Hueston, Agness S. 33, 60, 158
Huffman, Robert K., 11l

Hundley, David G. 109

Hunter, Dennis Lee 158

Huston, Mary L. 147

Hutchinson, jerry D. 158
Hutchinson, Peggy W. 51, 61, 158

lannucci, Michael A.

Ihsan, Mohammad 137
Inskeen, Gloria A. 158

Inskeep, Jeanine G. 48, 54, 137

Jackson, Lawrence D.

Jarvis, Thomas A. 52, 53, 54

Jensen, Gretchen M. 52, 54, 159
Jensen, Kathryn R. 49, 159

Johnson, David R. 40, 42, 46, 159
Johnson, Jefirey M. 64, 82, 137, 138
Johnson, Stephen P. 144

Johnson, W. Scott, jr

Jones, Denise E. 51, 109

Jones, Margaret J. 8, 147

Jones, Martha E. 109

Jones, R. Douglas 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 137
Jordan, James C. 52, 56, 57

Jung, Andrew C. 40, 56, 57

Kantenwein, Amy ). 110

Karkenny, Jeanned Arc

Karr, Mary C. 46, 51, 110

Keegan, Mary C. 147

Keeler, Tracy A. 159

Kent, Cathryn L. 40

Kent, Peter D. 148

Kersey, James W., lll 148

Kersse, Linda D. 159

Ketcham, Barbara M. 42, 110

Kidd, Michael A. 82, 70, 71, 111
Kidwell, James D.

Kidwell, John P. 50

Kilgalen, Barbara L. 111

Kimmel, Kathryn L. 42, 148

Kincer, Todd C. 32, 39, 48, 50, 111
Kinsey, Pennie L. 137

Kirkwood, Shirley C.

Kiser, Jay L.

Kitta, Anthony D., Jr 137

Kitta, Michael ). 148

Klat, Elaine 137

Kleissler, Glenn H.

Kline, Bonnie J. 38, 49, 54, 58, 59, 137, 199
Kline, Dana G. 53, 54, 112

Kline, Karen M. 36, 37, 38, 49, 56, 58, 148, 153
Kline, Katherine S. 35, 36, 37, 39, 148
Kline, Pamela A. 159

Knight, Aubrey L. 39, 43, 44, 45, 50, 137
Knight, Esther E. 39, 42, 45, 136, 138
Knight, S. Gail

Kober, Leslie W. 64, 112

Konopa, Michael F, 42, 61, 64, 147
Koontz, Kenneth P., Il

Koontz, William R., 1l

Index — 195



Koshy, Mathew 138
Kostyshyn, Karla 138

Kramer, William L.

Krepps, Robert L.

Krogmann, John C., |r 4
Krogmann, Richard A. 48, 159
Kyger, William B., Jr 42

Lacklen, Diane C. 51, 159

Lake, Billy ). 112

Larrimore, Sarah E. 40, 49, 159
Laub, Russell

Lawrence, Steven R. 52, 56, 57, 159
Lee, Katherine 138

Legg, Deborah M. 46, 113

Leith, Caroline H. 32, 33, 46, 56, 113
Lester, John M. 157

Liddy, Lyn Kay

Lilyquist, E. Floyd, Jr 38, 56, 57, 113
Lindamood, Carolyn A, 36, 44, 148
Lindsay, Jeanne B. 138

Link, Debra A. 159

Linnekin, Diana M. 38, 50

Livick, Malcolm H., Jr 74

Llewellyn, Victor R. 60, 61, 148, 198
Lloyd, E. Hope 148

Loda, Teresa A. 159

Long, Rebecca S. 52, 54, 56, 57, 159
Long, Suzanne M. 36, 159

Lorden, Gregory H. 32, 148
Lounsbury, Kevin G. 42, 60, 159
Lovegrove, Keith D.

Lovelace, Denise L. 9, 38, 39, 61, 72, 138
Lovelace, Perry A. 51, 113

Lowder, Melanie K. 114

Luck, Thomas K,

Lumsden, Chris A. 74, 159

Lyle, Jonathan D.

Mabe, Nan J. 114

Mabie, Mary G. 48, 160
MacCorkle, Torquil, Jr 115
MacAllister, Joan L. 33, 39, 60, 114

Mackley, Charles M. 38, 39, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 115

Maier, Meredith G, 148

Malan, Donald G.

Malcolm, Carla 138

Malcolm, Tamra D. 160
Marquiss, Katherine C. 46, 115
Marrone, Michael A. 46, 51, 138
Martin, Daniel B, 160

Martin, Donald P.

Martin, Dreama K. 160

Martin, G. Stephen 160

Martin, Richard G. 48, 160
Martin, Timothy D. 35, 138
Mason, Debra J. 47, 50, 59, 160
Mason, George L. 37, 38, 148
Mason, Karen E. 47, 50, 56, 58, 59, 160

Mason, Sandra L. 36, 38, 39, 48, 56, 57, 58, 59,

138

Mason, Sharon L. 32, 33, 38, 39, 40, 48
Matyus, Sharon L. 42, 160, 165
Maugeri, Alfina |. 46, 49, 148
McAllister, Sue Ann C. 149

McCants, Albert E., Il 160

McCartney, Jeffrey 32, 43, 46, 51, 116

196 — Index

McGinley, Kevin 116

Mclintosh, Mary M. 48, 160

McKinney, George |., Ir

McKinney, Virginia M. 116
McLaughlin, David W.

McMillan, C. Michael

Meekins, Karyn K. 46, 51, 148

Mekeel, Rebecca M. 32, 54, 148
Melton, David G.

Mengebier, Margaret E. 117

Mercer, Lynne M. 48, 55, 149
Metzler, Steven P. 53, 117

Meyer, Diane L. 117

Mever, Lisa A. 139, 149

Michael, Deborah A. 138

Middleton, David M. 64

Middleton, Michael F.

Miller, Alan Lee 160

Miller, Andrew M.

Miller, Andrew S. 60, 160

Miller, Barbara A. 13, 72, 149

Miller, C. Edwin 7, 37, 55, 56, 58, 67, 117
Miller, Donald L.

Miller, E. Dustyn 74, 82, 118

Miller, Houston R., Jr

Miller, Jean M. 38, 39, 42, 47, 118
Miller, Jeannie L. 33, 38, 39, 60, 61, 68, 118
Miller, Kylene M. 72, 138

Miller, Pamela C. 35, 39, 48, 58, 60, 67, 149
Miller, Philip S.

Miller, Robert R. 32, 33, 39, 59, 64, 149
Miller, V. Marlene 119

Miller, Wayne S, 160

Milleson, John R. 61, 134, 138
Mitchell, Mark D. 160

Mitchell, Steven E. 119

Mohlmann, Neal M. 64, 160

Molloy, Charles F.

Mondres, Eric M. 42, 64, 119

Monroe, Mark L.

Moore, George D. 52, 53, 54, 56
Moore, Mari L. 61, 68, 69, 76, 79, 120
Moore, Reginald E, 42

Moore, Scott . 53, 120

Meareland, Rhonda L.

Morgan, Tina M. 32, 67, 138

Morris, Deborah E. 51, 138

Morris, E. Nolan 64, 120

Morris, Janice E. 56, 160

Morris, Patricia A. 36, 49, 51, 138
Moss, Kathleen 68, 76, 79, 138
Mounts, Scott T. 64, 161

Movyer, Debra L. 32, 33, 38, 67, 138
Moyers, Dwynn E. 52, 56, 57, 58, 59, 161
Mugford, Ann L. 42, 54, 161

Mull, Mary A. 52, 54, 149, 152
Mullins, Larry H. 46

Mumbert, Brent L.

Mumper, James D, 35, 74, 149

Munn, Christine M. 52, 54, 56, 57, 121
Myers, Bette N. 121

Myers, Leigh L. C. 46, 51, 149

Naff, jerry W. 121

Neher, Christa M.

Nelson, Mark L. 46

Nichols, Donna E. 44, 61, 68, 69, 138
Nixon, John K.

Nolen, W, Allen

Nolley, Dana S. 44, 48, 54, 56, 139
Nolley, Phillip L. 53, 54
Novak, Edward G. 122

O Berry, Dorothy E. 158, 161
O Day, Sean P. 161

Ohler, James R. 46, 51, 56, 122
Orr, Cynthia A. 40, 41, 139
Osborne, Sara S. 42, 56

Park, Mee Ye 42, 49, 56, 57, 149
Parkins, Leighanne 35, 38, 39, 47, 139
Payne, Nancy A. 40, 43, 52, 56, 57, 139
Peck, Randall A. 61, 64, 139, 142
Pence, Cynthia L. 42

Penturff, Teresa M.

Petcher, Cynthia K.

Petke, Stuart M., Jr

Phibbs, B. Jill 48, 161

Phillips, Carolyn L. 60, 61, 68, 161
Pierce, Diane W. 42, 48, 149

Pilson, Anita L. 149

Pippen, Brooke H. 49, 60, 139
Plucknett, Karen K. 60, 61, 161
Plummer, Susanna C. 164

Poff, Tracy A. 139

Pond, D. Russell

Pope, William D. 74

Postans, R. Jeffery 35, 40, 48, 59, 149
Powell, Florence E. 122

Powell, Gary L. 149

Propst, Lincoln 139

Prye, David A. 6, 46, 139

Puckett, Audrey A. 42

Pultz, Jane C. 161

Pursley, Vicki L. 122

Quarles, Dougles E., Il

Raines, Gregory S. 58, 149

Raisner, Dawn D. 38, 39, 49, 54, 139
Rankin, James A,, Jr 32, 139, 142
Rankin, Raymond E., Jr 139
Rappoport, Deborah A. 39, 139
Reese, Pamela D. 35, 48, 149
Rehbock, James M. 61, 64, 123
Reiley, Bernard C. 74, 161

Reish, Merlin T. 33, 39, 58, 59, 123
Reklis, Pamela A. 13, 14, 72, 123
Rhodenizer, Larry K. 161

Rhodes, Ralph G. 46, 60, 61, 136, 140
Rice, Margarita S. 42, 46, 54, 124
Riley, John M. 161

Rittenhouse, Melissa 33, 38, 55, 56, 57, 58, 149

151

Roach, Connie L. 7, 9, 33, 68, 140
Roach, J. Anne 50, 51, 149

Roach, Michael G. 124

Robbins, Patricia A. 45, 49, 150
Robertson, Mark A. 53, 54, 56, 57, 150
Rohle, Albert K. 64, 65, 161

Rohrer, Patricia L. 35, 36, 39, 47, 48, 140
Roller, Kenneth W.

Ross, Laura B.

(]


http:MarkA.53

Ross, Michael R. 52, 55, 56, 57, 199

Rowland, Curtis G. 140

Rovyer, Andrew T, 150

Rozanski, Elizabeth A. 54, 161

Ruddiman, Judith W. 40, 161

Rumberger, Kathryn S. 49, 150

Ruscher, Charles B.

Ryan, Alice R. 35, 36, 37, 38, 60, 61, 68, 81, 150

Sanders, William W., lll

Sanger, Karen |, 72, 76, 161

Sawley, Donna M. 36, 40, 51, 52, 55, 58, 140
Schildt, Pamela L. 161

Schiltz, Rita A, 48, 60, 68

Schoonover, Jeffrey S.

Schwartz, Janet E. 38, 50, 54, 150

Scott Doris W. 68, 76, 81, 134, 140
Seese, Kathryn A, 32, 38, 150

Seibold, Thomas B. 32, 51

Sexton, Pamela G. 9, 56, 57, 140
Shakespeare, Lesley C. 161

Shank, Eric M. 50, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 124
Shank, Keith F. 55, 56, 57, 150

Shank, Larry W. 35, 37, 39, 56, 57, 59, 125
Shank, Patsy K. 38, 150

Sharps, Pamela K. 38, 40

Shell, Michael D, 125

Shepherd, David A.

Sherwood, Nadine 140

Shields, W. David 150

Shiflett, Elizabeth A, 72

Shiflett, Mark F, 64

Shivers, Judith A. 32, 35, 37, 39, 49, 72. 125
Short, James W. 32, 140

Showalter, Janice L. 126

Showalter, Paul A. 60, 61, 161

Shull R. Alan 52, 54, 162

Sigler, Cynthia I. 56, 140

Simmons, Cathy A. 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 58, 59,
140, 191

Simmaons, Katherine L. 39, 44, 49, 128
Simmons, Norman P. 150

Simmons, Sonya B. 140

Simpkins, Charles G. 36, 52, 56, 57, 162
Simpson, Stephen H. 56, 57, 59, 126
Singel, Dan C. 51, 61

Singleton, Thomas, Il 45, 46, 51, 140, 184
Sink, Barry D. 52, 56, 57, 126

Skinner, David K. 162

Sloan, David B. 64

Slusher, Mary C, 48, 56, 57, 162

Smith, Robin E. 67, 162

Smith, Beverly D. 49, 52, 58, 150

Smith, Carol E. 35, 48, 54, 60, 67, 150
Smith, Elaine S. 27, 40, 150

Smith, George P., Jr 40, 64, 162

Smith, Linda B. 15, 32, 48, 58, 162

Smith, Michael M. 27, 150

Smith, Nancy G. 27, 33, 40, 48, 162
Smith, Paul D. 140

Smyer, F. Virgil, Jr 127

Snarr, Steven S. 64, 127

Snarr, Thomas T. 32, 33, 38, 51, 127
Snyder, Barbara E. 38, 54, 150

Snyder, Kurt M, 32, 55, 128

Sommer, Ellen M. 49, 128

Southard, Gail L. 76, 162

Southers, Jennifer A. 42, 46, 72, 140
Spangler, Donna W. 9, 32, 42, 140

Sparks, Nancy L. 40

Spear, Martha 5. 154, 162

Spitzer, Kay ). 32, 36, 39, 44, 48, 49, 150
Spizzica, Sandra ). 141

Spruhan, Guy H., Ill

St. John, Bobby T.

Stancik, Mark E.

Stanley, Joseph B. 128

Staudt, Edward L. 150

Staudt, Kathy ). 35, 48, 51, 67, 129
Stevens, Michael ). 64, 129

Stevens, Shane D. 61, 64, 150
Stewart, Elizabeth H. 49, 150
Stickley, M. Jeffries

Stivers, Catherine G, 68, 76, 81, 150
Stivers, Janet E. 36, 68, 76

Stivers, Mark E. 7, 32, 43, 129
Stone, Manker D. 40, 46, 54, 163
Stovall, C. Anthony 27, 36, 40, 46, 52, 54, 56, 57,
151

Stovall, Earl F,

Strolle, Kenneth M. 46

Strosnider, Jeffrey C. 151

Strother, Dana E. 163

Stubbs, Sherri L. 27, 40, 56, 163
Studwell, Raymond, 1l 61, 130
Suarez, Luis Alberto 46, 160, 163
Sullivan, Carol A. 42, 163
Sulmonetti, Bonnie J. 163

Sunday, Steven E. 52, 53, 54, 130
Sutton, Deborah W.

Swartz, Ray S. 51, 130

Sweat, Phillip G.

Swecker, Melanie 39, 54, 59, 50, 151
Switzer, Carolyn L. 38, 72, 131
Switzer, Michael E. 52, 54, 163
Sydnor, William M., Jr

Tancyus, Michael G. 50, 56, 57, 163
Taylor, Annette D. 131

Taylor, Debra L. 13, 38, 50, 59, 60, 61, 72, 141
Taylor, Denise L. 38, 45

Taylor, Kenneth F. 64

Taylor, Weber |. 68, 69, 131
Teeter, John L.

Teets, Martha A. 56, 58, 59, 141
Tello, Joseph W,

Terrell, Deborah A. 151

Terry, K. Scott

Thomas, Richard B.

Thompson, Jay T. 135

Todd, Elizabeth A. 44, 151

Todd, William E., jr 42, 67
Tokarz, Michael A. 6, 151, 153
Tomlin, Annette Y. 50, 163
Toms, Richard A,, Jr 131
Townsend, James B. 163
Townsend, L. Dailey, 1l 42, 151
Tracy, Regina K. 46, 151
Treichler, Susan J.

Trissel, Elizabeth C.

Trout, Rebecca L. 48, 151

Tuck, Barbara D. 15, 39, 60, 132
Tucker, James M., 151

Tucker, William D.

Ulrich, Vernon W. 38, 50, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59,
151

Upshaw, Robert W. 64

Vaccaro, Beth R. 32, 39, 40, 46, 48, 151
Vale, Daniel D. 64

Vandevander, Randal G. 39, 56, 57, 151
VanHuss, Steven . 64, 143

Vaughn, Debbie 49

Via, Beth K. 47, 163

Via, Gregory L.

Von Herbulis, |. Stewart 64, 151
Vondersmith, Adrianne E. 163

Votaw, Beth R.

Vu, Phong Tan 50

Wagoner, Ann C. 49

Walker, Timothy A. 64, 163

Walter, William Barry

Walton, Clois L, 49, 54, 163

Ward, Sue A. 39, 49, 141

Warfield, Paul N. 141

Warren, Michael R. 64, 163
Waterhouse, Eileen 61, 68, 81, 132
Waters, W. Craig 32, 33, 60, 61, 70, 82, 141
Weaver, Steven L. 64, 163

Webb, Frances E. 39, 46, 141

Weeks, Robert W. 78, 151

Wegman, Thomas S. 159, 163
Weissbach, Carol R. 49, 141

Welty, Linda L. 9, 38, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 137, 141,
199

Wengert, Christine R. 52, 54, 56, 57, 163
West, Leslie T., IIl 82, 141

White, Susan L. 163

Whitlock, Vickie S. 39, 44, 132
Wholey, Jeffrey P. 4, 64, 151
Wilbourne, Christopher

Wilfong, William S.

Williams, Deborah ). 52, 55, 56, 57, 151
Williams, Paul G. 64, 163

Wilson, David M. 64, 163

Wilson, Richard F.

Wine, W. Keith 151

Wingate, Thomas L. 13, 64, 66, 141
Winstead, Russell, 55, 133

Witters, Dianne 5. 15, 151

Wolfe, Arthur J. 55, 56, 57, 141

Wolfe, Luke G. 37, 54, 163

Wolfe, Robert E. 56, 57, 163

Wood, David C.

Wood, Grayson C. 5, 133

Wright, Charles L., 1l 141

Wright, Glenn 32, 42, 46, 138

Wright, Lee Lani 58, 59, 60, 61, 68, 163
Whatt, Gregory B.

Whatt, Kathie 15, 141

Yamine, A. Gary

Young, Steven B. 39, 61, 80, 141
Young, Thomas E., Ir 64, 141, 143
Younger, Alvin B. 49, 151

Zeiss, Kathryn L. 151
Zerkel, Gregory A. 4, 48, 163

Index — 197



What is so unique about the col-
lege experience? It is a time which
people of similar ages are brought
together and experience a segment
of life by growing and living with
each other. A college education
includes more than learning from
books; it includes a unique expe-
rience in learning about life.

198 — Closing



Closing — 199



To the reader of the 1977 Ripples:

Two goals were established for the Ripples at the beginning
of the year: (1) that we picture as many people as possible (2)
that we capture the 1976-77 school year at B.C. in 200
pages. | felt that both goals have been accomplished and |
hope others can share my view. Not every student of the 750
odd are pictured in these pages, to those students | extend my
apology. Also, to those whose names were misspelled or those
who were improperly identified | extend my apology.

My thanks go first of all to Mr. Jim Ellis, Hunter yearbook
representative, for all the time and helpful suggestions he gave
me in producing this yearbook, and for the enthusiasm he
shared with me on the anticipation of an outstanding book.

Next | would like to thank Gentry’s Studios for the superb
job they did on the student portraits and the club pictures.
Gentry Studios always met the deadlines | set (at times giving
me the pictures well before the deadline) and were always
able to grant any of my requests. It is a pleasure to work with a
company such as Mr. Gentry’s.

Mr. Dunlap and Dr. Tyeryar deserve recognition as being
the yearbook advisors this year. My thanks go to them for
doing jobs that | could not do by myself and for being ready to
lend a helping hand whenever necessary.

To the Ripples staff | extend my deepest appreciation for a
job well done. Despite late pictures, you all succeeded in
meeting the deadlines. Enthusiasm is an essential aspect in
producing a good yearbook and | felt every member of the
staff had a tremendous amount of enthusiasm for the book. To
the photographers, Denise, Debbie, Ernie, Mike, and Jim,
thank you all for being patient with me everytime | came
pleading for pictures. Also | thank you all for eventually com-
ing through with pictures when | began to wonder if | would
ever get them.

My thanks are also extended to my roommate Denise Clen-
daniel for the time she spent in doing work for the yearbook
when she was not a member of the staff. She probably knows
as much about the book as | do. Thank you for listening to my
complaints, sharing my joys, offering suggestions and giving
me confidence about the book. | thank Denise for eating,
sleeping and living yearbook from September until February.

To the faculty | thank you for obliging to the request of hav-
ing group shots for the faculty section. | appreciate the time
spent in gathering together for the picture. For those depart-
ments who had to meet more than once for their picture, |
extend my apologies.

From one editor to another, | would like to thank Donna
Spangler, Talon editor, for lending a listening ear and for offer-
ing her assistance whenever necessary.

And finally my thanks go to the students for allowing a pho-
tographer to surprise you and take your picture, and for show-
ing up for club pictures. | hope this yearbook will prove to be
an accurate account of the 1976-77 school year in the future
years.

Thank you,

Acka, Ned L

Anita Hall

200 — Acknowledgement




|‘_;]'|l
/

=i

3 o
IR
1]

= _ e SR [ et i
e el R S
e i e

n.mhmﬁm.u.mJ

A e et




	Bridgewater College
	BC Digital Commons
	1977

	Ripples 1977
	Bridgewater College
	Recommended Citation


	Ripples 1977

